CENAE-EP-GE

4 November 1999 Mr. Koenig/ll/78312

MEMORANDUM FOR Chief, Engineering Management Branch, ATTN: Ms. Brock

SUBJECT: Chemical Quality Assurance Report (<u>CQAR</u>) No. E0839-110399, Soil and Sediment Remediation Open Burning Grounds, Seneca Army Depot Activity, Romulus, New York

1. Enclosed is the transmittal for SAB.

2. The CENAE-EP-GE POC is Mark Koenig, 978-318-8312.

3. Copy furnished to the project chemist for preparation of the CDQAR.

Encl

PETER E. JACKSON, P.E. Acting Chief, Geotechnical Engineering and Water Management Branch

CF:

CENWO-HX-C (Dr. Georgian) (w/encl) GWMB - (Mr. Koenig) (w/encl) GWMB - (Ms. Wojtas) (w/encl) ROY F. WESTON, INC. (Ms. Roy) (w/encl) ROY F. WESTON, INC. (Mr. Kane) (w/encl) GWMB Files - (disk Koenig – CQAR No. E0839-110399.cqa) (wo/encl)

÷.

SAMPLING EVENTS: 14 JULY TO 28 AUGUST 1999

CHEMICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT No. E0839-110399

CONTRACT No. DACW33-95-D-0004 DELIVERY ORDER No. 0013 DCN: SEDA-042399-AACN

PREPARED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING AND GEOLOGY SECTION ENGINEERING/PLANNING DIVISION

.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY NEW ENGLAND DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS

NOVEMBER 3, 1999

-

CONTRACT No. DACW33-95-D-0004 DELIVERY ORDER No. 0013 DCN: SEDA-042399-AACN

CHEMICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT No. E0839-110399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph	Title	Page
	Executive Summary	1-3
	Table 1- Data Comparison Summary	4
	Table 2 - Analyses Performed by QA Laboratory	5-6
1.	QA sample shipping and chain-of-custody deficiencies	7
2.	Data comparison for Lead by Method 6010B	7-9
3.	Data comparison for TCLP-Metals by Method 1311	9-11
4.	References	11
	Appendix A - Key to comments on Data Comparison Code	
	Appendix B - Data Comparison Tables	
	Appendix C - Custody Documentation	

CONTRACT No. DACW33-95-D-0004 DELIVERY ORDER No. 0013

CHEMICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT No. E0839-110399

Executive Summary

Severn Trent Laboratories received and analyzed 15 shipments of QA samples from the Soil and Sediment Remediation Open Burning Grounds, Seneca Army Depot Activity, Romulus, New York, resulting in a total of 89 target analyte determinations. The shipments contained 39 QA soil samples. The shipments were received in good condition, except that the temperatures for six out of seven of the shipments that contained TCLP metals were received at temperatures greater than 4 degrees C. This would indicate a possible low bias to the TCLP metals and especially the mercury results. This data comparison uses data reports from Ecology and Environment, Inc., Analytical Services Center, 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, which were submitted by Roy F. Weston on 14 September 1999 and 18 October 1999. This CQAR was provided to the NAE project chemist for preparation of a CDQAR. The usability of this data should be assessed by the NAE project chemist relative to the specific DQO's for this project.

In 65 of these determinations, analytes were detected by one or both laboratories. Results from the analysis of QA samples were compared with results from analysis of the corresponding primary samples (Reference 4A). The primary and QA samples agreed overall in 60 (67.4%) of the comparisons. Primary and QA samples agreed quantitatively in 35 out of 65 (53.8%) of the comparisons. Quantitative agreement represents only those determinations where an analyte was detected by at least one laboratory. There were 24 major and six minor data discrepancies noted between results from the primary and QA samples. Refer to Table 1 for a QA split sample data comparison summary.

The QA laboratory's and the primary laboratory's QC samples contained all of the necessary information and a complete evaluation was performed, except that neither laboratory provided their QC metals data for laboratory duplicates. The evaluation of precision was based on the five sets of field duplicates that were sent to the QA laboratory and the primary laboratory's field duplicate information provided on the contractor's data review checklists.

The overall and quantitative data comparison for total lead agreed in 16 out of 25 of the cases (64.0%) and this was due to five major and four minor data discrepancies. The data

discrepancies that were noted between the QA and the primary laboratories were not biased high or low by one laboratory and exhibited normal variability. The QA laboratory reported results for three QA field duplicate samples that were confirmation samples for excavation. The following table compares the QA laboratory field duplicate results and RPD's:

QA-Lab Results, mg/Kg lead							
Sample ID	sample	duplicate	RPD				
CE-0G1B-S04-2	1580 E	931 E	51.7				
CE-0G1B-S04-4 (Field Dup)							
CE-0C1B-B01-2	9230	14500	44.4				
CE-0C1B-B01-4 (Field Dup)							
CE-0G1P-S17-2	1720	380	127.6				
CE-0G1P-S17-4 (Field Dup)							

The poor reproducibility exhibited between this small set of field duplicates indicates a strong possibility that the lead contamination is not homogeneous at the site. Weston has also indicated that approximately 40% of the primary laboratory's field duplicate results are greater than 50% RPD.

The TCLP metals agreed in 43 out of 64 of the cases for an overall agreement of 67.2% and quantitative agreement in 19 out of 40 of the cases (47.5%). The outages were due to 19 major and two minor discrepancies. All of the discrepancies occurred on the same three target analytes, barium, cadmium and lead. There were eleven QA splits TCLP metal samples analyzed by the QA laboratory. Eight of the samples were used in this comparison, two of the samples were field duplicates and one of the samples was received broken at the primary laboratory and could not be used in the comparison. The QA laboratory reported that seven out of the eight samples had major discrepancies for lead and in most cases the QA laboratory results were above the 5.0 mg/L TCLP regulatory levels for lead. What makes these discrepancies more serious, is the fact that the primary laboratory reported mostly non-detected results for their TCLP-lead results. Refer to section (3.), "Data comparison for TCLP metals by Method 1311/6010B", in the QA Findings for a table that summarizes all the major and minor data discrepancies.

The comparisons in this report are based on the QA and primary laboratory's reporting limits. The QA laboratory provided their Instrument Detection Limits (IDL's). The QA laboratory's metals reporting limits were as much as 100 times lower than the primary laboratory and did not exhibit comparable sensitivities. The QA laboratory qualifies metals data with a "B", if the value is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit (IDL), even when they are not performing CLP analyses.

In conclusion, the major discrepancies noted in the TCLP and total lead results could cause problems characterizing and disposing of the stockpile wastes according to the data quality objectives established for this project. It is not surprising that lead is inhomogeneous at the Seneca Army Depot site and as a result it appears that most of the primary laboratory's total lead data is qualified as "J", estimated values. It is highly recommended that the primary laboratory's TCLP metals method and SOP be further evaluated to determine why they are not detecting lead in their TCLP extracts. A performance evaluation sample for TCLP metals is currently being sent to both laboratories for comparison and to help try to resolve these discrepancies. An onsite audit of the primary laboratory may be warranted to determine the nature of problem. Another recommendation is to send any remaining QA TCLP metals sample from the same containers, to a different Corps validated laboratory for confirmation.

57

QA analyses were performed by the Severn Trent Laboratories, 55 South Park Drive, Colchester, VT, 05446 (see Table 2 for analyses performed by the QA lab). The primary laboratory was Ecology and Environment, Inc., Analytical Service Center, 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086.

<u>Table 1</u> <u>Quality Assurance Split Sample</u> Data Comparison Summary

Project: Soil and Sediment Remediation Open Burning Grounds, Seneca Army Depot Activity, Romulus, New York

		Overall Agr	eement (1)	Quantitative A	Agreement (2)
Method	Parameter	Number	Percent	Number	Percent
6010B	Lead (Pb)	16/25	64.0	16/25	64.0
1311/6010B	ICAP Metals	43/64	67.2	19/40	47.5
7470B (Hg)	Mercury (Hg)				
Total		60/89	67.4	35/65	53.8

NOTES:

(1) Represents the number and percentage agreement of all determinations including analytes not detected by either laboratory.

(2) Represents the number and percentage agreement of only those determinations where an analyte was detected by at least one laboratory.

TABLE 2

æ

QA ANALYSES PERFORMED

Sample ID	Matrix	Sample Date	ANALYSIS
CE-0H1B-B02-2	Soil	7-16-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
SP-00S1-003-2	Soil	7-14-99	1311/6010B/7470A-TCLP Metals, Hg-CV
SP-00S1-014-2	Soil	66	L ((
SP-00S1-014-4	Soil		٠٠
CE-0G1B-SO4-2	Soil	7-23-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
CE-0G1B-SO4-4	Soil		<i>.</i> (۲
CE-OE1B-B01-2	Soil		
SP-00S1-025-2	Soil	7-29-99	1311/6010B/7470A-TCLP Metals, Hg-CV
CE-0C1B-B01-2	Soil	7-30-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
CE-0C1B-B04-4	Soil		"
CE-0G1P-S11-2	Soil		"
CE-0G1P-S17-2	Soil		ςς
CE-0G1P-S-17-4	Soil	66	٠٠
SP-00S1-034-2	Soil	8-2-99	1311/6010B/7470A-TCLP Metals, Hg-CV
SP-00S1-034-4	Soil		٠٠
CE-0A1P-S02-2	Soil	8-4-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
CE-0G1P-S02-2	Soil	"	ςς
SP-00S1-044-2	Soil	8-6-99	1311/6010B/7470A-TCLP Metals, Hg-CV
SP-00S1-053-2	Soil	8-10-99	1311/6010B/7470A-TCLP Metals, Hg-CV
CE-0J1P-B02-2	Soil	8-12-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
CE-0J1P-B10-2	Soil	"	٠٠
CE-0J1P-S07-2	Soil		٠٠
CE-0J1P-S17-2	Soil	٤٢	<i>دد</i>
CE-0G1B-B09-2	Soil	"	66
SP-00S1-057-2	Soil	8-13-99	1311/6010B/7470A-TCLP Metals, Hg-CV
CE-0RB1-S01-2	Soil	8-17-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
CE-0RE1-S04-2	Soil	<u> </u>	۲۵
CE-0RC1-B04-2	Soil	8-18-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
CE-0RC1-S02-2	Soil	<u> </u>	۲۵
CE-0RC1-S11-2	Soil	.د	دد
CE-0RD1-S01-2	Soil	8-19-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
CE-0RC1-S21-2	Soil		۲۵
CE-0C1P-S10-2	Soil	<u> </u>	. ,
CE-0RG1-S02-2	Soil	8-20-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
SP-00S1-067-2	Soil	<u>،</u>	1311/6010B/7470A-TCLP Metals, Hg-CV
SP-00S1-077-2	Soil		"
CE-0H1P-B02-2	Soil	8-25-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
L	I	5	

TABLE 2-Continued

.

•

QA ANALYSES PERFORMED

Sample ID	Matrix	Sample Date	ANALYSIS
CE-0B1P-S07-2	Soil	8-25-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)
CE-0D1P-B01-2	Soil	8-27-99	6010B-Lead (Pb)

CHEMICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT No. E0839-110399

QA Findings

1. QA sample shipping and chain-of-custody deficiencies.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Colchester, Vermont, received 15 shipments containing 39 QA soil samples. The following table summarizes the dates the shipments were received, the analyses performed and the cooler temperatures. Proper sample handling protocols were followed for these shipments, except several of the shipments containing TCLP-metals had temperatures greater than 4 degrees C. Sample shipments for lead only should not be significantly effected by temperatures exceeding 4 degrees C.

Date Received	Analysis	Cooler Temperature (C)
7-17-99	Lead (Pb)-only	13
7-15-99	TCLP-metals	11*
7-24-99	Lead (Pb)-only	2
7-31-99	Lead (Pb)-only	20
7-30-99	TCLP-metals	22*
8-3-99	TCLP-metals	5*
8-6-99	Lead (Pb)-only	5
8-7-99	TCLP-metals	5*
8-11-99	TCLP-metals	5*
8-14-99	TCLP-metals + Pb	15 *+ 6
8-19-99	Lead (Pb)-only	3
8-20-99	Lead (Pb)-only	4
8-21-99	TCLP-metals + Pb	3
8-30-99	Lead (Pb)-only	20
8-28-99	Lead (Pb)-only	5

*= Elevated temperatures indicate a possible low bias to the mercury results.

Copies of the chain-of-custody form documents and the cooler receipt forms are appended to this report for reference.

2. Data comparison for total Lead by Method 6010B.

There were 25 total Lead determinations. In all these determinations, target analytes

were detected by one or both laboratories. There was overall agreement in 16 (64.0%) of the cases and quantitative agreement in 16 out of 25 (64.0%) of the cases. Five major and four minor data discrepancies were noted.

	Results, mg/Kg, Pb						
Sample ID	Date	QA-Lab, STL	Primary-Lab, E+E	Discrepancy			
CE-0G1P-S11-2	7-30-99	18.5	38	Minor			
CE-0G1P-S17-2	7-30-99	1720	639	Minor			
CE-A1P-S02-2	8-4-99	1760 E	178	Major			
CE-0G1P-S22-2	8-4-99	1530 E	566	Minor			
CE-0G1B-B09-2	8-12-99	625 E	3960	Major			
CE-0J1P-B02-2	8-12-99	632 E	155	Major			
CE-0RC1-S11-2	8-18-99	654 E	175	Major			
CE-0C1P-S10-2	8-19-99	445	61.4	Major			
CE-0RD1-S01-2	8-19-99	52.0	20.3	Minor			

The following table summarizes the samples containing major and minor discrepancies:

2a. Batch QC Evaluation for the QA Laboratory.

Holding Times: All of the samples were analyzed within the method prescribed holding times.

<u>Method Blanks</u>: Results of all the method blanks associated with the QA split samples showed no contamination above the laboratory's reporting limit.

Laboratory Control Samples: All of the LCS recoveries were within the QA laboratory's acceptance limits. The spiking levels, percent recoveries, and the QC limits were appropriately indicated in the report.

<u>Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSDs)</u>: The QA laboratory was not requested to perform MS/MSD on any samples. No evaluation of accuracy or precision based on matrix effects could be made.

Laboratory Duplicate: The QA laboratory does not provide the laboratory duplicate results that are performed with their respective analytical batches. Laboratory duplicates could be a sample from another project and have a different matrix. No evaluation of precision could be made.

2b. Batch QC Evaluation for the Primary Laboratory.

Holding Times: All of the samples were analyzed within the method prescribed holding times.

<u>Method Blanks</u>: The method blank results for all the samples showed no contamination above the laboratory's reporting limit.

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS): The primary laboratory reported that all of the LCS's were within the acceptance limits for accuracy, except for the LCS sample date 8-13-99 in which Lead (85-115) was recovered at 70%. The spiking levels, percent recoveries and the QC limits were appropriately indicated in the reports.

<u>Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD)</u>: The primary laboratory reported that the MS/MSD recoveries in most cases could not be calculated because the samples had high levels of Lead relative to the spike amount. The primary laboratory did not provide the acceptance limits for accuracy and precision for the MS/MSD's in their reports.

<u>Laboratory Duplicate</u>: The primary laboratory did not provide the laboratory duplicate results that were performed with their respective analytical batches. The primary laboratory as indicated on Weston's data submittals and data review checklists did not always perform laboratory duplicates. Weston estimated the majority of the total Lead results due to the poor reproducibility between the field duplicate analyzed by the primary laboratory. The qualifier, J1, was used for all Lead results in any given analytical batch when the field duplicate results differed by > 50% RPD.

3. Data comparison for TCLP metals by Method 1311, 6010B and Mercury by 7470A.

There were 64 TCLP metals determinations. In 40 of these determinations, target analytes were detected by one or both laboratories. There was overall agreement in 43 (67.2%) of the cases and quantitative agreement in 19 out of 40 (47.5%) of the cases. There were 19 major and two minor data discrepancies noted.

	Results, mg/L					
Sample ID	Date	Metal	QA-Lab	Primary-Lab	Discrepancy	
SP-00S1-003-2	7-14-99	Ba	17.4	4.08	Major	
"		Cd	0.0466	< 0.015	Major	
"	"	Pb	13.0	< 0.15	Major	
SP-00S1-014-2	7-14-99	Ba	2.8	0.702	Major	
"		Cd	0.0959	< 0.015	Major	
"		Pb	3.050	< 0.15	Major	
SP-00S1-034-2	8-2-99	Ba	6.07	0.708	Major	
"		Cd	0.0311	< 0.015	Minor	
"	٠٠	Pb	12.5	< 0.15	Major	
SP-00S1-044-2	8-6-99	Ba	8.89	2.58	Major	
"	"	Cd	0.0487	< 0.015	Major	
دد	"	Pb	5.70	< 0.15	Major	

The following table summarizes the 19 major and two minor discrepancies:

	Results, mg/L -continued					
Sample ID	Date	Metal	QA-Lab	Primary-Lab	Discrepancy	
SP-00S1-053-2	8-10-99	Ba	11.00	4.18	Minor	
"		Cd	0.0596	< 0.015	Major	
		Pb	35.2	0.0807	Major	
SP-00S1-057-2	8-13-99	Ba	8.65	1.92	Major	
"		Cd	0.0596	< 0.015	Major	
"		Pb	27.2	< 0.15	Major	
SP-00S1-067-2	8-20-99	Ba	6.52	0.728	Major	
		Cd	0.046	< 0.015	Major	
"	"	Pb	16.7	< 0.15	Major	

3a. Batch QC Evaluation for the QA laboratory.

Holding Times: All of the samples were analyzed within the method prescribed holding times.

<u>Method Blanks</u>: Results of all the method blanks associated with the QA split samples showed no contamination above the laboratory's reporting limit.

Laboratory Control Samples: All of the LCS recoveries were within the QA laboratory's acceptance limits. The spiking levels, percent recoveries, and the QC limits were appropriately indicated in the report.

<u>Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSDs)</u>: The QA laboratory was not requested to perform MS/MSD on any samples. No evaluation of accuracy or precision based on matrix effects could be made.

Laboratory Duplicate: The QA laboratory does not provide the laboratory duplicate results that are performed with their respective analytical batches. Laboratory duplicates could be a sample from another project and have a different matrix. No evaluation of precision could be made.

3b. Batch QC Evaluation for the Primary Laboratory.

Holding Times: All of the samples were analyzed within the method prescribed holding times.

<u>Method Blanks</u>: The method blank results for all the samples showed no contamination above the laboratory's reporting limit.

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS): The primary laboratory reported that all of the LCS's were within the acceptance limits for accuracy. The spiking levels, percent recoveries and the QC limits were appropriately indicated in the reports.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates (MS/MSDs): The primary laboratory reported that all the MS/MSD's were within the acceptance limits for accuracy (50-150%) and precision (20%RPD) for all of the TCLP metals.

5

<u>Laboratory Duplicates</u>: The primary laboratory duplicate results that were performed with their respective analytical batches were not provided with the initial data submittals. Weston's data submittals and data review checklists indicated that the primary laboratory did not always perform laboratory duplicates. Precision was evaluated by the field duplicate results that were analyzed by the primary laboratory. Since most of the TCLP metals were not detected, the RPD's were 0%.

4. References.

a. Data Reports for Soil and Sediment Remediation Open Burning Grounds, Seneca Army Depot Activity, Romulus, New York, prepared by Ecology and Environment, Inc., Analytical Service center, 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086 and submitted by Roy F. Weston, Inc., One Wall Street, Manchester, New Hampshire, 03101-1501, dated 14 September 1999 and 18 October 1999.

b. EM 200-1-6, Chemical Quality Assurance for Hazardous, Toxic and Radioactive Waste (HTRW) Projects, dated 10 October 1997.

c. Shell for Analytical Chemistry Requirements, Version 1.0, USACE, 2 November 1998.

APPENDIX A KEY TO COMMENTS ON DATA COMPARISON TABLES

0 - Data agrees if any one of the following apply:

- both values are less than respective detection limit (N<MDL)

- $N_1 \leq MDL_1$ and $N_2 \geq MDL_2$ but $\leq MDL_1^*$

- both values are above respective detection limit (N>MDL) and difference between two values satisfies conditions below

For **all** analyses in a **water** matrix and for **metals** analysis in **soil**: <2X difference

For **all** other analyses: <a>4X difference

1 - Minor contamination by laboratory contaminant

2 - Not tested by both laboratories

3 - Minor data discrepancy, disagreement not serious, if any one of the following apply:

- N_1 <MDL₁ and N_2 >MDL₂ and the difference between values N_2 * does not exceed the upper limit (described below) defining a minor data discrepancy

- both values are above respective detection limit (N>MDL*) and conditions described below apply to the difference between the two values

For **all** analyses in a **water** matrix and for **metals** analysis in **soil**: 2X<difference<3X

For **all** other **soil** analyses: 4X<difference<5X

4 - Major data discrepancy, disagreement serious, if any one of the following apply:

- N_1 <MDL₁ and N_2 >MDL₂ and the difference between values N_2 and MDL₁* exceeds the limit (described below) defining a major data discrepancy

- both values are above respective detection limit (N>MDL*) and conditions described below apply to the difference between the two values

For all analyses in a water matrix and for metals analysis in soil: >3X difference For all other soil analyses: >5X difference

MDL = Method Detection Limit
N = Analytical result
* - not all < values are MDLs. Values which are not MDLs will be noted.

Key to data qualifiers:

B - detected in method blank
DO - Diluted out
J - estimated value, above MDL but below practical quantitation limit
NA - Not analyzed
ND - Not detected
NR - Not reported

APPENDIX B

57

DATA COMPARISON TABLES

<u>،</u>

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS; 391038 CE-0H1B-B02-2 7/26/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 95.5 CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9907102-05A CE-0H1B-B02-0 7/20/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 94.7

痄

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: EDIMENT DATE SAMPLED: 7/16/99 UNITS: mg/Kg

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
					۰.
Lead		199 E		367	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

#

QA SAMPLE No .: 391666 CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No .: 9907162-07A QA FIELD ID: CE-0G1B-S04-2 CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CE-0G1B-S04-0 QA ANALYSIS DATE: 7/29/99 CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: 7/27/99 QA LABORATORY: STL, VT CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: Ecology and Environment, Inc. **DIGESTION METHOD:** 3050B DIGESTION METHOD: 3050B ANALYSIS METHOD: 6010B 6010B ANALYSIS METHOD: 91.8 90.42 %SOLIDS: % SOLIDS: MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: SOIL DATE SAMPLED: 7/23/99 UNITS: mg/Kg RESULTS RESULTS COMPARISON PARAMETER QA LAB QA LAB CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CODE LRL LRL 1580 E 81 I Lead 0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

50

.

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	391667 CE-0G1B-S04-4 7/29/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 88.8		CONTRACTORS CONTRACTO'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S L/ DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: LLYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	NA NA 7/27/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B NA
	MATERIAL D DAT	ESCRIPTION: TE SAMPLED: UNITS:	SOIL 7/23/99 mg/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		931 E		NA	

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

<u>#</u>

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	391668 CE-0E1B-B01-2 7/29/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 95.6	C	CONTRACTORS CONTRACTO CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S L/ DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: LYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9907162-18A CE-0E1B-B01-0 7/27/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 91.06
	MATERIAL E DA	DESCRIPTION: S TE SAMPLED: 7/ UNITS: n	SOIL /23/99 ng/Kg		
			·		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		1090 E		1020	0
Lead		1090 E		1020	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

*

392379 CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No .: 9908001-34A QA SAMPLE No .: CE-0C1B-B01-2 CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CE-0C1B-B01-0 QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: 8/6/99 CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: 8/4/99 QA LABORATORY: STL, VT CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: Ecology and Environment, Inc. DIGESTION METHOD: 3050B DIGESTION METHOD: 3050B ANALYSIS METHOD: 6010B ANALYSIS METHOD: 6010B 90.5 % SOLIDS: 92.06 %SOLIDS: MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: SOIL DATE SAMPLED: 7/30/99 UNITS: mg/Kg RESULTS RESULTS COMPARISON QA LAB CONTRACTOR PARAMETER QA LAB CONTRACTOR CODE LRL LRL 9230 7830 E* Lead 0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

E*=Value above quanitation range.

400

QA SAMPLE No.:	392383		CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No .:	NA
QA FIELD ID:	CE-0C1B-B01-4	L .	CONTRACTO	ORS FIELD ID:	NA
QA ANALYSIS DATE:	8/6/99		CONTRACTOR'S ANA	LYSIS DATE:	NA
QA LABORATORY:	STL, VT		CONTRACTOR'S LA	ABORATORY:	Ecology and Environment, Inc.
DIGESTION METHOD:	3050B		DIGESTI	ON METHOD:	3050B
ANALYSIS METHOD:	6010B		ANALY	SIS METHOD:	6010B
%SOLIDS:	90.7			% SOLIDS:	NA
			<u>b.</u>		
	MATERIA	L DESCRIPTION:	SOIL		
		DATE SAMPLED:	7/30/99		
		UNITS:	mg/Kg		
		RESULTS		RESULTS	COMPARISON
PARAMETER	QA LAB	QA LAB	CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR	CODE
	LRL		LRL		
Lead		14500		NA	

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J = Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

E*=Value above quanitation range.

*

		10.5		20	
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	ATE SAMPLED: 7/ UNITS: m RESULTS QA LAB	30/99 hg/Kg CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
	MATERIAL	DESCRIPTION: S	SOIL		
%SOLIDS:	83.6			% SOLIDS:	82.1
ANALYSIS METHOD:	6010B		ANALY	SIS METHOD:	6010B
QA LABORATORY:	STL, VT		CONTRACTOR'S LA	ABORATORY:	Ecology and Environment, Inc.
QA ANALYSIS DATE:	8/6/99	C	CONTRACTOR'S ANA	LYSIS DATE:	8/4/99
QA FIELD ID:	CE-0G1P-S11-2		CONTRACTO	ORS FIELD ID:	CE-0G1P-S11-0
QA SAMPLE No.:	392380		CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No.:	9908001-30A

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

VII DI IMI DE INO	392381		CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No .:	9908001-01A
QA FIELD ID:	CE-0G1P-S17-2		CONTRACTO	ORS FIELD ID:	CE-0G1P-S17-0
QA ANALYSIS DATE:	8/6/99	(CONTRACTOR'S ANA	LYSIS DATE:	8/3/99
QA LABORATORY:	STL, VT		CONTRACTOR'S LA	ABORATORY:	Ecology and Environment, Inc.
DIGESTION METHOD:	3050B		DIGESTI	ON METHOD:	3050B
ANALYSIS METHOD:	6010B		ANALY	SIS METHOD:	6010B
%SOLIDS:	92.9			% SOLIDS:	93.79
	MATERIAL I	DESCRIPTION:	SOIL		
	DA	TE SAMPLED: 7	//30/99		
		UNITS: r	ng/Kg		
		RESULTS		RESULTS	COMPARISON
					Commindoon
PARAMETER	QA LAB	QA LAB	CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR	CODE
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	CONTRACTOR	CODE
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	CONTRACTOR	CODE
PARAMETER .	QA LAB LRL	QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	CONTRACTOR	CODE
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	CONTRACTOR	CODE
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	QA LAB 	CONTRACTOR LRL	CONTRACTOR 639	CODE

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaPb.xls

Ŧ

Lead		380		NA	
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
	MATERIAL Di	DESCRIPTION: ATE SAMPLED: UNITS:	SOIL 7/30/99 mg/Kg		
QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	392382 CE-0G1P-S17-4 8/6/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 93.7		CONTRACTORS CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S LA DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: LYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	NA NA Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B NA

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

×

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	392735 CE-0A1P-S02-2 8/17/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 94.6		CONTRACTORS CONTRACTO CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S L/ DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: ALYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9908043-05A CE-0A1P-S02-0 8/10/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 74.50
	MATERIAL I DA	DESCRIPTION: TE SAMPLED: UNITS:	SOIL 8/4/99 mg/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		1760 E		178	4

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

.

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No .: 392736 CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No .: 9908043-25A QA FIELD ID: CE-0G1P-S22-2 CE-0G1P-S22-0 CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: 8/17/99 CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: 8/10/99 QA LABORATORY: STL, VT CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: Ecology and Environment, Inc. **DIGESTION METHOD:** 3050B **DIGESTION METHOD:** 3050B ANALYSIS METHOD: 6010B ANALYSIS METHOD: 6010B 94.7 94.17 %SOLIDS: % SOLIDS: MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: SOIL DATE SAMPLED: 8/4/99 UNITS: mg/Kg RESULTS RESULTS COMPARISON QA LAB PARAMETER QA LAB CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CODE LRL LRL 1530 E 3 Lead 566

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

senecaPb.xls

50-

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	393739 CE-0G1B-B09-2 8/26/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 95.0	·	CONTRACTORS CONTRACTO CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S LA DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: LYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9908139-44A CE-0G1B-B09-0 8/17/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 94.15
	MATERIAL D DAT	ESCRIPTION: TE SAMPLED: { UNITS:	SOIL 8/12/99 mg/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		625 E		3960	4

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

_

_

霏

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	393735 CE-0J1P-B02-2 8/26/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 96 5	·	CONTRACTORS CONTRACTO CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S LA DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: ALYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9908139-03A CE-0J1P-B02-0 8/16/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 96 93
AUCHINE.	MATERIAL DA	DESCRIPTION: ATE SAMPLED: UNITS:	⊾ SOIL 8/12/99 mg/Kg	W BOLLDO.	50.55
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		632 E		155	4

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J = Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No.:	393736		CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No .:	9908139-12A
QA FIELD ID:	CE-0J1P-B10-2		CONTRACTO	ORS FIELD ID:	CE-0J1P-B10-0
QA ANALYSIS DATE:	8/26/99		CONTRACTOR'S ANA	LYSIS DATE:	8/16/99
QA LABORATORY:	STL, VT		CONTRACTOR'S LA	ABORATORY:	Ecology and Environment, Inc.
DIGESTION METHOD:	3050B		DIGESTI	ON METHOD:	3050B
ANALYSIS METHOD:	6010B		ANALY	SIS METHOD:	6010B
%SOLIDS:	91.4		b.	% SOLIDS:	94.40
	MATERIAL	DESCRIPTION:	SOIL		
	D	ATE SAMPLED:	8/12/99		
		UNITS:	mg/Kg		
		RESULTS		RESULTS	COMPARISON
PARAMETER	QA LAB	QA LAB	CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR	CODE
	LRL		LRL		
Lead		164 E		149	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaPb.xls

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 393737 CE-0J1P-S07-2 8/26/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 86.0 CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9908139-23A CE-0J1P-S07-0 8/17/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 89.00

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: SOIL DATE SAMPLED: 8/12/99 UNITS: mg/Kg

PARAMETER	QA LAB	RESULTS	CONTRACTOR	RESULTS	COMPARISON
	LRL	QA LAB	LRL	CONTRACTOR	CODE
Lead		768 E		605	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaPb.xls

۹P

QA SAMPLE No .:	393738	CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No .:	9908139-34A
QA FIELD ID:	CE-0J1P-S17-2	CONTRACTO	ORS FIELD ID:	CE-0JIP-S17-0
QA ANALYSIS DATE:	8/26/99	CONTRACTOR'S ANA	LYSIS DATE:	8/17/99
QA LABORATORY:	STL, VT	CONTRACTOR'S LA	ABORATORY:	Ecology and Environment, Inc.
DIGESTION METHOD:	3050B	DIGESTI	ON METHOD:	3050B
ANALYSIS METHOD:	6010B	ANALY	SIS METHOD:	6010B
%SOLIDS:	92.1		% SOLIDS:	93.18
	MATERIAL DESCRIPTIO DATE SAMPLE UNIT	N: SOIL D: 8/12/99 TS: mg/Kg		
PARAMETER	RESUI QA LAB QA LA LRL	TS AB CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	. COMPARISON CODE
Lead	4151	E	411	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

÷

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	394198 CE-0RB1-SO1-2 8/27/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 96.3	C	CONTRACTORS CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S LA DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: LLYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9908165-03A CE-0RB1-SO1-0 8/23/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 93.18
	MATERIAL D DA1	ESCRIPTION: 5 TE SAMPLED: 8 UNITS: n	SOIL /17/99 ng/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		22.3 F		20	

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

۰

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 394199 CE-0RE1-SO4-2 8/27/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 93.8 CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:

9908165-14A CE-0RE1-SO4-0 8/23/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 97.15

ep.

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION:	SOIL
DATE SAMPLED:	8/17/99
UNITS:	mg/Kg

PARAMETER	QA LAB	RESULTS	CONTRACTOR	RESULTS	COMPARISON
	LRL	QA LAB	LRL	CONTRACTOR	CODE
Lead		238 E		293	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No.:	394358		CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No.:	9908179-05A
QA FIELD ID:	QA FIELD ID:CE-0RC1-BO4-2A ANALYSIS DATE:8/27/99QA LABORATORY:STL, VTGESTION METHOD:3050BNALYSIS METHOD:6010B		CONTRACTO	ORS FIELD ID:	CE-0RCI-BO4-0
QA ANALYSIS DATE:			CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD:		8/25/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B
QA LABORATORY:					
DIGESTION METHOD:					
ANALYSIS METHOD:					
%SOLIDS:	98.3			% SOLIDS:	98.18
	MATERIAL DES	CRIPTION.	SOIL		
	DATE SAMPLED:		8/18/99		
	UNITS: mg/Kg				
		RESULTS		RESULTS	COMPARISON
PARAMETER	QA LAB	QA LAB	CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR	CODE
	LRL		LRL		
Lead		2440 E		2360	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed
÷.

,

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	394359 CE-0RC1-S02-2 8/27/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 95.7	C	CONTRACTORS CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S L/ DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: ALYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9908179-14A CE-0RC1-S02-0 8/25/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 96.03
	MATERIAL D DAT	ESCRIPTION: 5 TE SAMPLED: 8/ UNITS: m	SOIL /18/99 1g/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		240 E		381	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

40

QA SAMPLE No .:	394360		CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No .:	9908179-23A
QA FIELD ID:	CE-0RC1-S11-2		CONTRACTO	RS FIELD ID:	CE-0RC1-S11-0
QA ANALYSIS DATE:	8/27/99		CONTRACTOR'S ANA	LYSIS DATE:	8/25/99
QA LABORATORY:	STL, VT		CONTRACTOR'S LA	BORATORY:	Ecology and Environment, Inc.
DIGESTION METHOD:	3050B		DIGESTI	ON METHOD:	3050B
ANALYSIS METHOD:	6010B		ANALY	SIS METHOD:	6010B
%SOLIDS:	98.6			% SOLIDS:	98.09
	MATERIAI.	DESCRIPTION.	SOIL		
	D	ATE SAMPLED:	8/18/99		
	-	UNITS:	mg/Kg		
				DEGUL TO	
DADANGTED	OALAD	RESULIS	CONTRACTOR	RESULIS	COMPARISON
PARAMETER	QA LAB	QA LAB	LEI	CUNTRACTOR	CODE
	DICE		DIC		
Lead		654 E		175	4

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No .: 394393 CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No .: 9908190-23A CE-0C1P-S10-2 CE-0C1P-S10-0 QA FIELD ID: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: 9/8/99 CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: 8/25/99 QA LABORATORY: STL, VT CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: Ecology and Environment, Inc. DIGESTION METHOD: 3050B DIGESTION METHOD: 3050B ANALYSIS METHOD: 6010B ANALYSIS METHOD: 6010B %SOLIDS: 86.1 % SOLIDS: 87.10 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: SOIL DATE SAMPLED: 8/19/99 UNITS: mg/Kg RESULTS RESULTS COMPARISON QA LAB CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR PARAMETER QA LAB CODE LRL LRL Lead 445 61.4 4

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

37

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	394392 CE-0RC1-S21-2 9/8/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 94.0		CONTRACTORS CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S L/ DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: ALYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9908190-15A CE-0RC1-S21-0 8/25/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 91.24
	MATERIAL DI DAT	ESCRIPTION: E SAMPLED: UNITS:	SOIL 8/19/99 mg/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		6480		4380	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaPb.xls

÷.

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	394391 CE-0RD1-S01-2 9/8/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 94.8		CONTRACTORS CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S L/ DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: ALYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9908190-04A CE-0RD1-S01-0 8/25/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 93.40
	MATERIAL D DAT	ESCRIPTION: E SAMPLED: UNITS:	SOIL 8/19/99 mg/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		52.0		20.3	3

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

-

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS:	394394 CE-0RG1-S02-2 9/8/99 STL, VT 3050B 6010B 94.0	C	CONTRACTORS CONTRACTOR'S ANA CONTRACTOR'S LA CONTRACTOR'S LA DIGESTI ANALY	SAMPLE No.: DRS FIELD ID: ALYSIS DATE: ABORATORY: ON METHOD: SIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:	9908191-04A CE-0RG1-S02-0 8/25/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 3050B 6010B 87.70
	MATERIAL I DA	DESCRIPTION: 5 TE SAMPLED: 8 UNITS: 17	SOIL /20/99 ng/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		15.0	< 15.7		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

SF.

. QILDININ DDITO.	394984		CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No .:	9908251-14A
QA FIELD ID:	CE-0B1P-S07-2		CONTRACTO	ORS FIELD ID:	CE-0B1P-S07-0
QA ANALYSIS DATE:	9/2/99	(CONTRACTOR'S ANA	LYSIS DATE:	8/31/99
QA LABORATORY:	STL, VT		CONTRACTOR'S LA	ABORATORY:	Ecology and Environment, Inc.
DIGESTION METHOD:	3050B		DIGESTI	ON METHOD:	3050B
ANALYSIS METHOD:	6010B		ANALY	SIS METHOD:	6010B
%SOLIDS:	94.7			% SOLIDS:	95.29
	MATERIAL I	DESCRIPTION:	SOIL		
	DA	TE SAMPLED: 8	/25/99		
		UNITS: n	ng/Kg		
		RESULTS		RESULTS	COMPARISON
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

NA=Not analyzed

de:

QA SAMPLE No .:	394983		' CONTRACTORS	SAMPLE No.:	9908251-03A
QA FIELD ID:	CE-0HIP-B02-2		CONTRACTO	DRS FIELD ID:	CE-0H1P-B02-0
QA ANALYSIS DATE:	9/2/99	C	ONTRACTOR'S ANA	LYSIS DATE:	8/31/99
QA LABORATORY:	STL, VT		CONTRACTOR'S LA	ABORATORY:	Ecology and Environment, Inc.
DIGESTION METHOD:	3050B		DIGESTI	ON METHOD:	3050B
ANALYSIS METHOD:	6010B		ANALY	SIS METHOD:	6010B
%SOLIDS:	81.3			% SOLIDS:	95.29
	MATERIAL Di	DESCRIPTION: S ATE SAMPLED: 8/ UNITS: m	OIL 25/99 g/Kg		
PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Lead		6.3		< 17.5	0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit. E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

394952 CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No .: 9908258-03A QA SAMPLE No .: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CE-0D1P-B01-0 QA FIELD ID: CE-0D1P-B01-2 CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: 8/31/99 QA ANALYSIS DATE: 9/2/99 CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: QA LABORATORY: Ecology and Environment, Inc. STL, VT DIGESTION METHOD: 3050B DIGESTION METHOD: 3050B 6010B ANALYSIS METHOD: 6010B ANALYSIS METHOD: 94.80 % SOLIDS: %SOLIDS: 95.I MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: SOIL DATE SAMPLED: 8/27/99 UNITS: mg/Kg· RESULTS RESULTS COMPARISON CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR PARAMETER QA LAB QA LAB CODE LRL LRL 26.4 E 36.2 0 Lead

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 390894 SP-00S1-003-2 7/27/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9907086-04A SP-00S1-003-0 7/19/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 7/14/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Arcania	< 0.0025		< 0.3		0
Barium	< 0.0025	17 4	< 0.5	4.08	0
Cadmium		0.0466	< 0.015	4.00	4
Chromium	< 0.0008		< 0.03		0
Lead		13.0	< 0.15		4
Mercury (7-28-99)	< 0.010		< 0.02		0
Selenium		0.0039 B	< 0.3		0
Silver	< 0.0015		< 0.03		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

 $E \mbox{ (ICP)}\mbox{=}\mbox{The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.} NA=Not analyzed$

senecaTCLPmetals.xls

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 390896 SP-00S1-014-2 7/27/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9907086-16A SP-00S1-014-0 7/19/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

÷

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 7/14/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Arsenic	< 0.0025		< 0.3		0
Barium		2.8		0.702	4
Cadmium		0.0959	< 0.015		4
Chromium		0.001 B	< 0.03		0
Lead		3.050	< 0.15		4
Mercury (7-28-99)	< 0.010		< 0.02		0
Selenium	< 0.0029		< 0.3		0
Silver	< 0.0015		< 0.03		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 390897 SP-00S1-014-4 7/27/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9907086-16A SP-00S1-014-0 7/19/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 7/14/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE	
Arsenic	< 0.0025		NA		·	
Barium	0.000	2.680	NA			
Cadmium		0.0608	NA			
Chromium		0.0029 B	NA			
Lead		3.350	NA			
Mercury (7-28-99)	< 0.010		NA			
Selenium	< 0.0029		NA			
Silver	· < 0.0015		NA			

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaTCLPmetals.xls

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 392228 SP-00S1-025-2 8/12/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:

.

9907197-06A SP-00S1-025-0 8/2/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 7/29/99 UNITS: mg/L

-						
	PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
	Arsenic	< 0.0025		< 0.3		0
	Barium		15.1		12.9	0
	Cadmium		0.0902		0.0653	0
	Chromium	< 0.0013		< 0.03		0
	Lead		34.5		27.7	0
	Mercury (8-11-99)	< 0.010		< 0.02 (8-	-2-99)	0
	Selenium		0.0057	< 0.3		0
	Silver	< 0.0015		< 0.03		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J = Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 392401 SP-00S1-034-2 8/17/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA

CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9908008-04A SP-00S1-034-0 8/5/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 8/2/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER .	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Arsenic	< 0.0025		< 0.3		0
Barium		6.07		0.708	4
Cadmium		0.0311	< 0.015		3
Chromium		0.0021 B	< 0.03		0
Lead		12.5	< 0.15		4
Mercury (8-17-99)	< 0.010		< 0.02 (8-	5-99)	0
Selenium		0.0058	< 0.3		0
Silver	< 0.0015		< 0.03		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaTCLPmetals.xls

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 392403 SP-00S1-034-4 8/17/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: NA NA Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

di C

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 8/2/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Arsenic	< 0.0025		NA		
Barium		5.47	NA		
Cadmium		0.0301	NA		
Chromium		0.0030 B	NA		
Lead		6.93	NA		
Mercury (8-17-99)	< 0.010		NA		
Selenium	< 0.0029		NA		
Silver		0.0015 B	NA		

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 392799 SP-00S1-044-2 8/17/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9908057-09A SP-00S1-044-0 8/10/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

đĘ

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 8/6/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Arsenic		0.0054	< 0.3		0
Barium		8.98		2.58	4
Cadmium		0.0487	< 0.015		4
Chromium		0.0041 B	< 0.03		0
Lead		5.70	< 0.15		4
Mercury (8-17-99)	< 0.010		< 0.02		0
Selenium		0.0068	< 0.3		0
Silver		0.0018 B	< 0.03		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaTCLPmetals.xls

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 392976 SP-00S1-053-2 8/18/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA

CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9908086-03A SP-00S1-053-0 8/13/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

de:

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 8/10/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Arsenic	< 0.0052		< 0.3		0
Barium		11.00		4.18	3
Cadmium		0.0596	< 0.015		4
Chromium		0.0037 B	< 0.03		0
Lead		35.2		0.0807	4
Mercury (8-17-99)	< 0.010		< 0.02		0
Selenium		0.0045 B	< 0.3		0
Silver	< 0.0015		< 0.03		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J = Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaTCLPmetals.xls

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 393734 SP-00S1-057-2 8/26/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9908138-03A SP-00S1-057-0 8/18/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

din.

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 8/13/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
Arsenic	< 0.0025	•	< 0.3		0
Barium		8.65		1.92	4
Cadmium		0.0596	< 0.015		4
Chromium		0.0149	< 0.03		0
Lead		27.2	< 0.15		4
Mercury (8-26-99)		0.010 B	< 0.02 (8-1	7-99)	0
Selenium		0.0081	< 0.3		0
Silver	< 0.0015		< 0.03		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J=Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

senecaTCLPmetals.xis

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 394397 SP-00S1-067-2 9/1/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS: 9908191-11A SP-00S1-067-0 8/24/99 Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

đP

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 8/20/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
A	< 0.0025		< 0.2		·. 0
Arsenic	< 0.0023	6.40	< 0.5		
Barium		6.52		0.728	4
Cadmium		0.046	< 0.015		4
Chromium		0.0155	< 0.03		0
Lead		16.7	< 0.15		4
Mercury (8-26-99)	< 0.010		< 0.02 (8-2	25-99)	0
Selenium		0.016	< 0.3		0
Silver	< 0.0015		< 0.03		0

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference. NA=Not analyzed

QA SAMPLE No.: QA FIELD ID: QA ANALYSIS DATE: QA LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: %SOLIDS: 394399 SP-00S1-077-2 9/1/99 STL, VT 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7470A NA

CONTRACTORS SAMPLE No.: CONTRACTORS FIELD ID: CONTRACTOR'S ANALYSIS DATE: CONTRACTOR'S LABORATORY: DIGESTION METHOD: ANALYSIS METHOD: % SOLIDS:

۱

*NA SP-00S1-077-0 *NA=sample received broken Ecology and Environment, Inc. 1311/3010A 6010B, Hg-7040A NA

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: TCLP-SOIL EXTRACT DATE SAMPLED: 8/20/99 UNITS: mg/L

PARAMETER	QA LAB LRL	RESULTS QA LAB	CONTRACTOR LRL	RESULTS CONTRACTOR	COMPARISON CODE
	- 0.0025		*>		
Arsenic	< 0.0025		*NA		
Barium		8.00	*NA		
Cadmium		0.0439	*NA		
Chromium		0.0206	*NA		
Lead		38.2	*NA		
Mercury (8-26-99)	< 0.010		*NA		
Selenium		0.0173	*NA		
Silver	< 0.0015		*NA		

SEE APPENDIX A FOR KEY TO COMMENTS

B=Result is less than the Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than the Instrument Detection Limit. J =Estimated Result. Result is less than the Reporting Limit.

E (ICP)=The reported value is estimated because of the presence of an interference.

*NA=Not analyzed, sample received broken.

APPENDIX C

æ

SAMPLE RECEIPT & CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Ecology and Environment, Inc., Analytical Services Center

Cooler No:____ Lab:_____

0004

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND A Conternation of the services center and the serv

												_			Page: _/ of _/
PROJECT No: Q_{AH} EO 839 CLIENT: C E MA/ PROJECT MANAGE	nc.	LOC (Incli	CATION Jde Stal	: (e) 	CONT -9.7 20/	REG		AND PRE	SIS		GS)		TURNAROUND TIME 24HOUR R 48HOUR U 48HOUR S 1-WEEK H STANDARD RUSH OTHER S DAY days		
Steve SAMPLERS: (PR	<u>KANE</u> DER: PH <u>Kirejczyk</u> (<u>Kirejczyk</u>	(603). HONE No: (607)869-147	SAMPLE MATRIX	CHECKFORMS/MSD	SAMPLE TYPE	No. OF CONTAINERS	Lead (h/h/)					DVA/HNU READINGS (PPM)	ieginning depth (feet B	INDING DEPTH (FEET BGS)	(FOR LAB USE ONLY) Lab Job No: Report type: Batch QC: Yes No
7/16/99/10	7.05 CE-BH	1B-B02-2	SS		0		X								
Relinquished By:	(Signature) Muyusy (Signature)	Date/Time: Recei	ved By: (Signatu	Ire)	D 7-	Pate/Time	: Ship : BL/A	Via: irbili Nu	Imber:	9 . D	ate:	Tempo Enci (FOR Date	eraturo osed: LAB	e Blank Info. Ves No USE ONLY) Time:

Distribution: White - Lab original Yellow - Field team leader

**** COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST ****



		COOLER 'RECEIPD'	Chulturation Custien
	LIMS# 74412		QA Lab Coover #
			Number of Coolers
	PROJECT: £0839		Date received: <u>7-17-99</u>
	USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FOR	RM TO NOTE DETAILS CON	NCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS.
	A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION by (print) Frank Des	PHASE: Date cooler wa	18 chenned, 7-17-99 1100
	 Did cooler come with a If YES, enter carrier p 	shipping slip (air bi name & air bill number	ill, etc.)?
• -	2. Were custody seals on How many & where	outside of cooler?, scal date:	-16-79seal name
	3. Were custody seals unb	roken and intact at th	ne date and time of Arrival?
	4. Did you screen copies :	for radioactivity usin	ng the Geiger counter (E9 NO
	5. Were custody papers in	a plastio bag & taped	d inside to the lid? YES NO
	6. Were custody papers fi	lled out properly (in)	k, signed, etc.}? .
	7. Did you sign custody p	apers in the appropria	ate place? YES NO
	 Was project identifiab project name at the to 	le from custody paper p of this form	s? If YES, enter
	9. If required, was enoug	h ice used? Type	of ice: 13' YES (NO)
	10. Have designated person cooler:	initial here to ackn (date)	whedge receipt of
	B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date same by (print)	les were logged-in:	7-20-99 = La Mate
	11. Describe type of packi	ng in cooler: Bcbb	le wrap
	12. Were all bottles seale	d in separate plastic	bags?
	13. Did all bottles arrive	unbroken & were labe	els in good condition?. (TES) NO
	14. Were all bottle labels etc.)?	complete (ID, date,	time, signature, preservative,
	15. Did all bottle labels	agree with custody pa	npers?
	15. Were correct container	s used for the tests	indicated? FES NO
	17. Were correct preservat	ives added to samples	17
	18. Was a sufficient amoun	t of sample sent for	tests indicated? YES NO
	19. Were bubbles absent in	VOA samples? If NO,	list by QA#: YES NONA
	20. Was the project manage details on the back of	r called and status d this form	iscussed? If YES, give
	21. Who was called?	By whom?	(date)

FIGURE 1

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

8

May 27, 1998

.

	5: SITE	NAME: enecia Ai	myDepot	Activit		LOC (Inclu	de Stat	: te) ~	CON	TAINI	ER TYP	E ANI	DPRE	SERVATIVE				TURNAROUND TI 24-HOUR
CER PROJECT M	ANAGER:	- Roy	F. Weste	FICE No:	<u>с</u> Х-	54	128		802	R	EQUES	TED A	NALYS	ils.		BGS)	(6	STANDARD
FIELD TEAN Stea SAMPLERS: Stear DATE	I LEADER: (PRINT) Kirc, TIME	JCZYK SA	PHONE NO:	<u>9-1475</u>	SAMPLE MATRIX	CHECKFOR MS/MSD	SAMPLE TYPE	No. OF CONTAINERS	TCUP Metals						OVA/HNU READINGS (PPN	BEGINNING DEPTH (FEET	ending depth (feet Bg((FOH LAB USE OF Lab Job No: Report type: Batch QC: Yes No REMARKS
7/14/99	0917	58-005	1-003-2	4	S		0	1	χ									
7/14/99	1057	<u>SP-005</u>	1-014-3		55	6	$\frac{O}{D}$	/	X							<u> </u>	ļ	
<u> 4 99</u>	/057	51-0651	-014-4	2	.5				X									
														11				
Relinquished	i By: (Signa	ature)	Date/Timer 7/14/99	Received	By: (Sl	gnatu	re)	1	Date/Time	e: S	ihip Vla:				Date:	Temp	eratur	e Blank Info.

Distribution: White - Lab original Yellow - Field team leader

**** COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST ****

		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
YES NO		
IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL N	UMBERS?	
YES		
LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS.		
WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZ	ED?	-
ICE MELTED ICE	PACKS	NONE
COOLER TEMPERATURE (degrees c):	11°C	•
DATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED:	7/15/99	0930
DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT:	YES	NO
DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLD (less than seven days)	ING TIMES?	
WET CHEM	YES	NO
EXTRACTABLES	YES	NO
UNPRES VOA	YES	NO
RADIATION SCREEN RESULTS < 0.05 MI	R/HR-YES	NO

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AS Canalytical

Ecology and Environment, Inc., Analytical Services Center

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852 Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

Cooler No: __________ Lab: _________ Page: ______ of _____

PROJECT No	: SITE	NAME:				LOC (inclu	CATION Ide Stat	: :e)	CON	TAINE	R TYP	E AND) PRES	SERVA	TIVE				TURNAR		
E08:39	7 50	NECA ARM	W FEPES	ALTIVE	TY	N	Y		D										24-HOUR 48-HOUR		RU
CLIENT:	tN -	Fary F V	NESTON	J. NC					107 C										1-WEEK STANDARD		S _H _dava
PROJECT MA	NAGER:		OF	FICE No:									l ŝ		OTHER	TD	days				
CHENS	> K	ANE	60	13-65	56-	54	1290			n:			INALTS	15		ŝ	Bg	G	(500.14)		1.20
FIELD TEAM	LEADER:	Pł	HONE No:													Idd)		BG	(FOR LA	3 USE ONL	LT)
STIL VE	KIR	EJCZYK.	607-BUI.	-1475	RIX	USM/SD	ω	VINERS	HUTA							ADINGS	EPTH (F	H (FEET	Report typ): B:	
SAMPLERS:	SAMPLERS: (PRINT)				MAT	ORN	Ě	NTA	Â							E	D D	EPT	Batch QC:		
GTEVE.	KIR	EJCZYK			AMPLE	HECKF	AMPLE	a. OFCC	LEA							VA/HNU	GINNIN	DING	Y	is No	
DATE	TIME	SAM	PLE ID		S	Ö	ů.	Ž				 			<u> </u>	٦ ٥		N.	REN	IARKS	
717.3147	0916	LE-DOIB	- 5\$4-Z		45		0	1	\times												
7/73/99	0916	CE-ØGIB	- 5\$4-4	i	55		$\dot{\mathcal{D}}$	1	X												
7/73/45	1140	CE- ØEIB	3- Bol-2	-	55		0	1	X												
3/23/27	442	CE- DEI	B-B#2-	¢																	
7/23/13	4142	CE-DEIE	3-501-0	\$																	
																	<u> </u>				
				,													[
			ł					;						9							
Relinquished	elinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Receive				d By: (S	ignatu	ire)	D	ate/Tim	e: SI	hip Via				Da	te:	Temp Enc	eratur losed:	e Blank Info. Yes	No	
Relinquished	Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Received			d By: (S	Signati			Date/Tim	me: BL/Alrbill Number: (FOR LAB			LAB	USE ONLY)	Time:							

Distribution: White - Lab original Yellow - Field team leader

V

**** COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST ****

WERE CUSTODY SE	ALS PRESENT ON TH	E COOLERS?	
NES	NO		
IF SO, WERE THERE	E CUSTODY SEAL NUN	ABERS?	
YES	89		
LIST THE CUSTODY	SEAL NUMBERS.		
WHAT TYPE OF CO	OLING WAS UTILIZEI	D?	
(CE)	MELTED ICE	PACKS	NONE
COOLER TEMPERA	TURE (degrees c):	22	
DATE AND TIME CO	OOLER RECEIVED:	7-24-99	1110
DO SAMPLES APPEA	AR TO BE INTACT:	YES	NO
DO ANY SAMPLES H (less than seven days)	IAVE SHORT HOLDIN	G TIMES?	
WET CHE	ĊM	YES	NO
EXTRACT	TABLES	YES	NO
UNPRES V	/OA	YES	NO
RADIATION SCREEN	N RESULTS <0.05 MR/H	IR YES	NO

			<i>₹</i>
	COOLER RECEIPT	Contractor Cooler	_
LIMS#		QA Lab Cooler #	-
	0839	Number of Coolers	/
PROJECT: SENECA	HAMY DEPOT	Date received: 7/24/	99
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FO	RM TO NOTE DETAILS CO	NCERNING CHECK-IN FROBLEMS	
A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION by (print)	PHASE: Date cooler with STAR (sign)	as opened: 24/99	
 Did cooler come with a If YES, enter carrier 	shipping slip (air b name & air bill numbe:	111, etc.)7	DO NO LUND NOT BE DETRIMITED
 2Were custody seals on How many & where	outside of cooler?	yes) NO
3. Were custody seals unb	roken and intact at th	he date and time of Arriva	17 NO
4. Did you screen copies	for radioactivity usi	ng the Geiger counter YES	в ио
5. Were custody papers in	a plastic bag & tape	d inside to the lid? YES	ои в
6. Were custody papers fi	lled out properly (in	k, signed, etc.)? . YES	ои
7. Did you sign custody p	apers in the appropri	ate place? YES	ло
 Was project identifiab project name at the to 	le from custody paper op of this form	s? If YES, enter	мо
9. If required, was enoug	h ice used? Type	of ice: CUBEA . TES	мо
10. Have-designated person cooler:	i initial here to ackn	owledge receipt of 7/24/99	
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date same by (print)	oles were logged-in: _ AWI(UF(sign)	1/21/99	
11. Describe type of packi	ing in cooler:	VBBUE WRAP	
12. Were all bottles seals	d in separate plastic	: bags?	07
13. Did all bottles arrive	e unbroken & were labe	els in good condition? . YES	ои б
14. Were all bottle labels etc.)?	complete (ID, date,	time, signature, preserval	ive. 10
15. Did all bottle labels	agree with custody pa	pers7YES	ОИ
15. Were correct container	s used for the tests	indicated? YES	ои
17. Were correct preservat	ives added to samples	?YE	NO NO
13. Was a sufficient amoun	t of sample sent for	tescs indicated? YES	NO (ON (
19. Were bubbles absent in	VOA samples? If NO,	list by QA#: YES	NO (NA)
20. Was the project manage details on the back of	r called and status d this form	iscussed? If YES, give	NO
21. Who was called?	By whom?	(date)	·

FIGURE 1

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

`,

8

.

May 27, 1998

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD		K	4	analytical services conter
-------------------------	--	---	---	----------------------------------

analytical Ecology and Environment, Inc., Analytical Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852

Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

0004 Cooler No:___ Lab:_____

														Page: of
PROJECT No: E0939	SITE NAME: Seneca Army	Depot Activ	ity	LOC (Inclu	ATION: de State	a) /	CONT	AINER TYP	PE AND	PRESERVATIVE	-			TURNAROUND TIME
CLIENT: CENAN	U- Roy F. L	Veston, I	nc.				70							T-WEEK
Chris	Kone	(LO3) 650	G-54	28				REQUES	TED AN	ALYSIS	-	BGS	s)	
FIELD TEAM LE Steve SAMPLERS: (P Steve	RINT, KireJCZYK	ONE NO: 607)869-14	HTR	ECK FOR MS/MSD	MPLE TYPE	OFCONTAINERS	TOHA/ Say				A/HNU READINGS (PPI	ginning depth (feet	ding depth (feet Bg	Lab Job No: Report type: Batch QC: Yes No
DATE 1		LEID	SA SA	Ğ	SA	Ň					<u> </u>	BE	EN	REMARKS
7/30/99 9 7/30/99 9 7/30/99 1	13 CE-061 128 CE-0611 1114 CE-DEIR	18-80/- p-511-2 - 10-2	2 SS 2 SS		000	<u>}</u> 	X X X							
7/30/99 11	04 CE-OGIP	-5017-4	1 55		D	l	X							QA Dup
7/30/19 8	<u>P:13 CE-0</u> E11	3-80/-9	4											
					1									
Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Receive				I By: (Signature)			Date/Time	: Ship Via: Da			Date:	Temperature Blank Info. Enclosed: res No		
Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Receive			ecelved By: (By: (Signature)			Date/Time 3 99	ate/Time: BL/Airbill Number:				Date	peratu	-31-97 Time: 1100

Distribution: White - Lab original Yellow - Field team leader

**** COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST ****

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS?



IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS?

YES (NO)

LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS. WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZED? ICE MELTED ICE PACKS NONE

DATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED: DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT:



NO

1/68

DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)



SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES -VT

SM 0002 031198

	COOLER RECEIPT	Contractor Cooler
LIMS# 74631		QA Lab Cooler #
		Number of Coolers
PROJECT: £0839		Date received: 7-31-99
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS	S FORM TO NOTE DETAILS CO	NCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS.
A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINA by (print) Frank	TION PHASE: Date cooler with the state of th	20 openet 7-31-99
1. Did cooler come wi If YES, enter carr	th a shipping slip (air b) ier name & air bill number	ill, etc.)?
 Were custody seals How many & where 	on outside of cooler?.	-30-99_ seal name
3. Were custody seals	unbroken and intact at th	the date and time of Arrival?
4. Did you screen cop	ies for radioactivity usin	ng the Geiger counter 🐻 NO
5. Were custody paper	s in a plastic bag & tape	d inside to the lid? 🐼 NO
6. Were custody paper	s filled out properly (in	k, signed, etc.)7 . 😰 NO
7. Did you sign custo	dy papers in the appropri	ate place? 🌆 🖅 NO
 Was project identi project name at th 	fiable from custody paper e top of this form	8? If YES, enter
9. If required, was e	nough ice used? Type	of ice: 20°C . YES
10. Have designated pe cooler:	rson initial here to ackn (date)	owledge receipt of
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date by (print)	samples were logged-in: 2	- Jul Marts
11. Describe type of p	acking in cooler: Bubb	ble wrap
12. Were all bottles s	ealed in separate plastic	bags?
13. Did all bottles ar	rive unbroken & were labe	ls in good condition?. (FR NO
14. Were all bottle la etc.)?	bels complete (ID, date,	time, signature, preservative,
15. Did all bottle lab	els agree with custody pa	pers?
16. Were correct conta	iners used for the tests	indicated?
17. Were correct prese	ervatives added to samples	?
18. Was a sufficient a	mount of sample sent for	tests indicated? YES NO
19. Were bubbles absen	t in VOA samples? If NO,	list by QA#: TES NO
20. Was the project ma details on the bac	mager called and status d k of this form	iscussed7 If YES, give
21. Who was called?	By whom?	G-B (date) 8-2-97
FIGURE 1	Cooles To	mp.

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

8

.

May 27, 1998

.



Ecology and Environment, Inc., Analytical Services Center

4 00 Cooler No: ō Lab:

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852 Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

Page:

			_			Page: of
PROJECT No: SITE NAME:	LOCATION: (Include State)	CONTAINER TYPE	AND PRESERVATIVE			TURNAROUND TIME
FD839 San N Dal	114					24-HOUR R
- Senech Hrmy Depot	N/					48-HOUR
	_	2				
CENAN - Roy F. Weston, I	pc.					BUSH dava
PROJECT MANAGER: OFFICE No:	_	DEQUEOTE			ŝ	OTHER
Chris KANG (603) 656-5	428	REQUESTE	D ANALYSIS	ŝ	BG (S	
FIELD TEAM LEADER: PHONE No:				dd)		
$(1 12 (-7) \overline{V} \overline{q} - 147)$	0 5	A A		ß		Lab Job No:
Steve Kiretrzyk (601)001 1110	VIEH NEH	2		Ň	L (F	Report type:
SAMPLERS: (PRINT)				Ĕ		Batch OC:
		3		2		Dateri UC.
Steve Kiresczyk				Ĥ	ANIE DNIC	Yes No
DATE TIME SAMPLE ID	SAI CH	R		8	ENC	REMARKS
769/19/1017 SP- 0051-025-18/S	S DI					
				-+		
Relinquished By: (Signeture) Date/Time: Received E	By: (Signature)	Date/Time: Ship Via:	Dat	e: T	emperatur	e Blank Info.
the Kull 1354					Enclosed:	: (Yes) No
Relinguished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Received B	ly: (Signature)	Date/Time: BL/Airbill N	lumber:		(FOR LAB USE ONLY)	
		-//	· • •	Date: Time:		
		1 BU A9 101		Temperature:		

Distribution: White - Lab original Yellow - Field team leader

**** COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST ****

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS?

YES

j,^y

IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS?

YES NO

LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS.

WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS_UTILIZED?

ICE MELTED ICE PACKS NONE COOLER TEMPERATURE (degrees, c): ZZDATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED: $\sqrt{30}$ DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT: (YES) NO

DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)

WET CHEM	YES	NO
EXTRACTABLES	YES	NO
UNPRES VOA	YES	NO
RADIATION SCREEN RESULTS <0.05 MR/HR	YES	NO

SM 0002 031198

COOLER RECEIPT Contractor Cooler	:5
LIMS# QA Lab Cooler #	
Number of Coolers	
PROJECT: 20839 STEVELA MMY NEB Thate received: 7/30/99	
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FORM TO NOTE DETAILS CONCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS.	
A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION PHASE: Date cooler was opened: 7/30/99 by (print) D. DAWICHE (sign)	
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (air bill, etc.)?	D NOT BE READ
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?)
3. Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of Arrival?	NIA
4. Did you screen copies for radioactivity using the Geiger counter YES NO	1
5. Were custody papers in a plastic bag & taped inside to the lid?YES NO	
6. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc.)? . (YES) NO	/
7. Did you sign custody papers in the appropriate place? (YES) NO	
8. Was project identifiable from custody papers? If YES, enter project name at the top of this form	`
9. If required, was enough ice used? Type of ice: $MELTES$. YES (NO'	
10. Have designated person initial here to acknowledge receipt of cooler:	
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date samples were logged-in: 8/1/99 by (print) Non DAWICKI (sign)	
11. Describe type of packing in cooler: <u>BUBBUE</u> WIAP	
12. Were all bottles sealed in separate plastic bags?	
13. Did all bottles arrive unbroken & were labels in good condition? (YES) NO	
14. Were all bottle labels complete (ID, date, time, signature, preservative, etc.)7	N
15. Did all bottle labels agree with custody papers?	2
16. Were correct containers used for the tests indicated? (YES) NO	
17. Were correct preservatives added to samples?	
18. Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? YES NO	\sim
19. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list by QA#: YES NO (VA
20. Was the project manager called and status discussed? If YES, give details on the back of this form	
21. Who was called? By whom? (date)	
FIGURE 1	
4 ID ON CONTAINER IS SP-0051-025-C CIDATAICAMPAVELIMO598LAB SP-0051-8025-1, USED I	DONCOC DONCONTADJE
22	FOR
(DOVEL TEMP 2400 Still	LOGIN
N ₀	

0046

-



4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852

Cooler No: _____0 Lab: _____0 0

																			Page:	_/ of/
PROJECT No: SITE NAME:							LOCATION: (Include State)		CONTAINER TYPE AND PRESERVATIVE									TURNAROUND	TIME	
F()83	39 5	enein	main Anna Daral				IIV		$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$						-			24-HOUR	E R	
CLIENT:		01104	1+111	<u>y 1/ept</u>	17-		<u>//.</u>	1.		U)									48-HOUR	
CLIENT.	In 1		R-	T.	1.1					1						Í			1-WEEK	PH
CER	CENAR - ROY F. Weston			1				$ \Delta_{ij}^{\gamma} $									BUSH			
	ANAGER:	/	(O	FFICE No:	~		-								-	(si	ļ	OTHER STAN	alarch
(hri	s K	Ane.		(60)	3)630	6-	5-5428			nequested ANALTSIS						- ≘	B	ŝ	(EOR LAR LISE	
FIELD TEAM	LEADER:		PH	ONE No:	~					1 a						I d		Bg		CALT)
01	11						SD		ŝ	N.					ļ	l s	L F		Lab Job No:	
Steve	e Ki	YATE?	4/1	(607)81	9-1478	X	S/M	1	NEF	V						Ň	L	H F	Report type:	
SAMPLERS:	(PRINT)		12		<u>····</u>	ATF	RM	ΥPE	ITA	Sh'						3EA	a a	E	Batab 00	
						N I	FO	L L	l oc	1.2						2	ING	B	Batch QC:	
Steve	: Ki	11.502	d			MPL	С¥.	MPL	Р.	E						1 ¥	INN	DN ING	Yes	No
DATE	TIME		SAMP	LE ID		SAI	Ю	SAI	°.							Š	BEG	EN D	REMARKS	S
8/3/94	1105	SP-	DOS	1-034	-25	22		\hat{D}	1	X							<u> </u>			
phlad	1100	SD		1 000		20		Th	$\frac{1}{1}$			-								
3/3/19	1103	50-	003	1-034	- 7	~		Γ	1							_				
																		<u> </u>		
									├──		<u> </u>							<u> </u>		
														<u> </u>					<u>+</u>	
								1								+	+			
								<u> </u>	<u> </u>											
Relinquished	By: (Sign	ature)		Date/Time:	Received	By: (Signat	ure)		ate/Tim	e:	Ship Via	;			Date:	Temp	eratu	re Blank Info.	
	QL (K.	/	202													Enc	losed	: Yes' No	
	9-6.	- UNI	y	01-199	Decelured	Den	Clance										(FOI	LAB	USE ONLY)	
Relinquished	s By: (Sign	ature) 🖊	• \	Date/Time:	Heceived	by: (Signal			ate/Tim	10: 2	BL/Airbi	li Num	ber:			Date):	Time):
- A					Alberto 8			23-99	-3-99 0930				Temperature:			ure:	°C			

Distribution: White - Lab original Yellow - Field team leader

.


15/-1	υ	U	я
			•••

.

4

1

		COOLER RECEIPT	Contractor Cooler		
1.TM	s# 74649		QA Lab Cooler #		
2,211			Number of Coolers	/	
PRO	JECT: <u>E0839</u>		Date received: 8-3	-99	
US	B OTHER SIDE OF THIS FO	ORM TO NOTE DETAILS CON	NCERNING CHECK-IN PROP	LEMS.	
A. by	PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION (print) Frank Bes	N PHAGE: Date cooler w	hund Mart	093	5
1.	Did cooler come with a If YES, enter carrier	a shipping slip (air b) name & air bill number	ill, etc.)?	CF 2	<u>89</u> 4-5793
2.	Were custody seals on How many & where	outside of cooler? , seal date:	2-2-99seal_name		NO
3,	Were custody scals unb	proken and intact at th	he date and time of Ar	rival	? ЮИ
4.	Did you screen copies	for radioactivity usi	ng the Geiger counter	U	NO
5.	Were custody papers in	n a plastic bag & tape	d inside to the lid?	E	NO
б.	Were custody papers f:	illed out properly (in	k, signed, etc.)? .	S	NO
7.	Did you sign custody p	papers in the appropri	ate place?	Ð	NO
8.	Was project identifial project name at the to	ble from custody paper op of this form	s? If YES, enter	ש	NO
9.	If required, was enoug	gh ice used? Type	of ice: 5'~	œ	NO
10.	Have designated person cooler: <u>FMD</u>	n initial here to ackn (date)	owledge receipt of		
в. by	LOG-IN PHASE: Date sam	ples were logged-in:	24-99 - and Parts		
11.	Describe type of pack	ing in cooler: Cubb	h wrap		
12.	Were all bottles seale	ed in separate plastic	bags?	F	ко
13.	Did all bottles arrive	e unbroken & were labe	ls in good condition?	(ES	NO
14.	Were all bottle label: etc.)?	s complete (ID, date,	time, signature, prese	rvati Ø	ve, NO
15.	Did all bottle labels	agree with custody pay	pers?	EP	NO
16,	Were correct container	rs used for the tests	indicated?	Ð	NO
17.	Kere correct preservat	tives added to samples	7	P	NO
18.	Was a sufficient amound	nt of sample sent for	tests indicated?	(yps	NO
19.	Were bubbles absent in	n VOA samples? If NO,	list by QA#:	¥83-	NO.
20.	Was the project manage details on the back of	er called and status di f this form	iscussed? If YES, give	YES	NO
21.	Who was called?	By whom?	(date)		

FIGURE 1

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

8

May 27, 1998

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANAlytical Services Center CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AND ANALYTICAL Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/6 Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852

Cooler No:----0 0 0 4 Lab: Page.

PROJECT NO: SITE NAME:					LOCATION: (include State)		CONTAINER TYPE AND PRESERVATIVE								TURNAROUND TIME		
E8039	letivity	P	14		2 5 5								24-HOUR 48-HOUR 1-WEEK	С Р С S			
PROJECT N	ANI - 1-	by F. WE	INC				40								RUSH	days	
Class	ANAGEN:		UFF		5	0.00		REQUESTED ANALYSIS						3GS)		OTHER	
FIELD TEAM	LEADER:	PH	ONE No:	5-626	,-)	<u>425</u> 1							PPM)	E	BGS	(FOR LAB I	USE ONLY)
STEVE KIREJCZYK 607-869-1475 SAMPLERS: (PRINT)				475 A	IECKFORMS/MSD	MPLE TYPE	. OF CONTAINERS	otal LEAD					A/HNU READINGS (GINNING DEPTH (FE	DING DEPTH (FEET	Lab Job No: Report type: Batch QC: Yes	Νο
DATE	TIME	SAMP	LE ID		<u>등 </u>	SA	Ŷ	F					8	BE	EN	REMA	RKS
8 5-99	505	CE - OALF)-502-2	2 5	s	Ó	1	X									
8.5.99	6:14	CE-OGI	0-520-	2 5	5	0	1	X									
																1	
														1			
													-	<u> </u>	1		
					_		-				-+-	+			<u> </u>		·
										+ $+$							
	l						<u> </u>						L				
Relinquished	Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time; Received		Received	By: (Sign	ature)		Date/Time:	Ship Vi	a:		Da	ate:	Temp Enc	losed	ure Blank Info. d: Yes No		
Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Received			Received	By: (Signature)		2	Date/Time: 3-6-99	e/Time: BL/Airbill Number:					(FOI	R LAB 0:	USE ONLY)	Time:	
	k							0130						Теп	nperat	ure:	°C



DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)

WET CHEM	YES	×0
EXTRACTABLES	YES	NO
UNPRES VOA	YES	NO
RADIATION SCREEN RESULTS <0.05 MR/HR	YES	NO
	-	0

032 SM:0002.031198

SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES -VT

	COOLER RECEIPT	Contractor Cooler
LIMS# 74715		QA Lab Cooler #
5 1839		Number of Coolers /
PROJECT:		Date received: 8 6 //
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FOR	M TO NOTE DETAILS CON	NCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS.
A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION by (print) Frank Besse	PHASE: Date cooler was	is opened 87 - 77 075
 Did cooler come with a If YES, enter carrier n 	shipping slip (air bi ame & air bill number	11, etc.)?
 Were custody seals on o How many & where/ 	utside of cooler? , seal date: 📝	-5-99 seal name
3. Were custody seals unbr	oken and intact at th	e date and time of Arrival?
4. Did you screen copies f	or radioactivity usin	ng the Geiger counter (Es NO
5. Were custody papers in	a plastic bag & taped	I inside to the lid? YES NO
6. Were custody papers fil	led out properly (in)	t, signed, etc.)? . FES NO
Did you sign custody pa	pers in the appropria	ute place? (ES) NO
 Was project identifiabl project name at the top 	e from custody papers of this form	7 If YES, enter
9. If required, was enough	ice used? Type o	of ice: ES NO
10. Mave designated person cooler:	initial here to ackno (date) <u>8</u>	wledge receipt of
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date sample by (print) Frank 19-5	es wone logged-in:	S.9-99 Storethan
11. Describe type of packing	g in cooler: B-be	ble arap
12. Were all bottles sealed	in separate plastic	bags7
13. Did all bottles arrive	unbroken & were label	s in good condition?. Tes NO
14. Were all bottle labels (etc.)?	complete (ID, date, t	ime, signature, preservative,
15. Did all bottle labels ag	gree with custody pap	ers?
16. Were correct containers	used for the tests i	ndicated?
17. Were correct preservativ	ves added to samples?	
18. Was a sufficient amount	of sample sent for t	ests indicated?
19. Were bubbles absent in V	OA samples? If NO, 1	ist by QA#: Y BG - NO -
20. Was the project manager details on the back of t	called and status distribution of the status distribution of the state	SCUBBEd? If YES, give
21. Who was called?	By whom?	(date)

15 Mar (1994)

FIGURE 1

00/21.00 10.00

n aron roonna

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

8

May 27, 1998

0031

2. 0.0.9

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAL Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/6 Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852

Cooler No:		
Lab:		0
		0
Page: _	of	

PROJECT No: SITE NAME:						LOCATION: (Include State)			CONTAINER TYPE AND PRESERVATIVE										
1.2004		enein	Firmy	- 22	102		A	Ĭ		2					1			24-HOUR 48-HOUR	
CLIENT: F. J.	CLIENT: FAMA Ray - West						11	27										1-WEEK STANDARD	с С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С С
PROJECT MAN	AGER:	;	,	OFF	FICE No:						PEOLIE				-	is)		OTHER	
13/15	, K	Aru		J.C.	37.6	4	- 5	9.	25						ŝ	B	(Si	(FOR LAB	
FIELD TEAM LE	ADER:		PHONE N	No:						144					d d	[]	B		OSE ONEI)
SAMPLERS: (PRINT)					9-147	MATRIX	OR MS/MSD	түре	NTAINERS	C New					READINGS	IG DEPTH (F	оертн (Feei	Lab Job No: Report type: Batch QC:	
1000	277	10)(2)	12			AMPLE	TECKE	AMPLE	0FCC	1					/A/HNU	GINNIN	DING	Yes	s No
DATE	TIME		SAMPLE ID			s,	Ō	s/	ž						2	H	EN .	REMA	ARKS
S. 196		52 3	57	644	1.12	22		$ \bigcirc$	1	X									
										_					1		1		
								+											
							<u> </u>	<u> </u>							<u> </u>				
							L												
															<u> </u>		+		
															1		1		
Relinquished By	y: (Slgna		Date S	/Time: 6/90	Receive	d By:	(Signat	ure)		Date/Time:	Ship V	a:		Da	ite:	Temp Enc	mperature Blank Info. Enclosed: (Yes) No		No
Polinguished B	/ (Slana	LUCERC:	Date	-7_3 /Time:	Receive	d Bv:	(Signat	ure)		Date/Time	BI /AI-F	Mum	Der:		[(FOF	R LAB	USE ONLY)	
Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Received				By: (Signature)			Jate/Time: BL/Airbill Number: 5 7/99 1 30					Date: Temperature:			Time: °C				

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS?												
YES NO												
IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMI	BERS?											
YES NO												
	7											
LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS.												
WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZED?												
ICE MELTED ICE F	PACKS	NONE										
COOLER TEMPERATURE (degrees c):	500											
DATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED:	8-7-99	//30										
DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT:	YES	NO										
DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING (less than seven days)	TIMES?											
WET CHEM	YES	NO										
EXTRACTABLES	YES	NO										
UNPRES VOA	YES	NO										
RADIATION SCREEN RESULTS <0.05 MR/HR	YES	NO										

SM.0002.031198 0.049

· • •

COOLER	RECEIPT	
--------	---------	--

LIMS#QA Lab Cooler #
EO 339 Number of Coolers
PROJECT: SEVECA ANMY DEPOT Date received: 8/2/99
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FORM TO NOTE DETAILS CONCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS.
A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION PHASE: Date cooler was opened: 5/7/99 by (print) DAWICKI (sign)
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (air bill, etc.)? (YES) NO If YES, enter carrier name & air bill number here: <u>8/15 4284 5337</u>
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler? seal date:
3. Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of Arrival?
4. Did you screen copies for radioactivity using the Geiger counter (YES) NO
5. Were custody papers in a plastic bag & taped inside to the lid? YES NO
6. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc.)? . (YES) NO
7. Did you sign custody papers in the appropriate place? YES NO
8. Was project identifiable from custody papers? If YES, enter project name at the top of this form
9. If required, was enough ice used? Type of ice: $(\cup \beta E D)$. YES NO
10. Have designated person initial here to acknowledge receipt of cooler: $O(A_{ack}) = \frac{8/7/99}{2}$
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date samples were logged-in: $\frac{3}{10}/99$ by (print) $\frac{3}{10}Aw_{\Sigma}(w_{\Sigma})$ (sign)
11. Describe type of packing in cooler: BUBLE WCAP
12. Were all bottles sealed in separate plastic bags?
13. Did all bottles arrive unbroken & were labels in good condition? TES NO
14. Were all bottle labels complete (ID, date, time, signature, preservative, etc.)?
15. Did all bottle labels agree with custody papers? YES NO
16. Were correct containers used for the tests indicated?
17. Were correct preservatives added to samples?
13. Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? YES NO
19. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list by QA#: YES NO
20. Was the project manager called and status discussed? If YES, give details on the back of this form
21. Who was called? By whom? (date)

FIGURE 1

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

8

May 27, 1998

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAL Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/6 Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

Cooler No:----Lab:__

2	4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852
	Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

																Page:	of
PROJECT No:	SITE N	AME:			LOCATION: (Include State)			CONTA	INER T	PE AN	D PRES	ERVATIVE				TURNAROUN	ND TIME
CLIENT:	SE	DECA ARMY	DEDOT ACT	wity	NY			ولي لا								24-HOUR R 48-HOUR U 1-WEEK H STANDARD	
	NAGER:	Doyr. U	JESTOU L					8								RUSH	3 days
Cha	e K	ONG	(.03	-1-51.	51 - 5428			REQUESTED ANALYSIS]_	BGS	()	OTHER	
FIELD TEAM L	EADER:	PH	ONE No:	<u> </u>	$\overline{1}^{\sqrt{2}}$			N.	í				Ndd	E	BGS	(FOR LAB US	SE ONLY)
STEVE KIREJCZYK 607.869-1475 SAMPLERS: (PRINT)					HECKFORMS/MSD	MPLE TYPE	. OF CONTAINERS	CLP METAL					A/HNU READINGS	ginning depth (F	ding depth (feet	Lab Job No: Report type: Batch QC: Yes	No
DATE	TIME	SAMP	LE ID	S/	Ċ	ŝ	Ň	K					0	BE	EN	REMAR	KS
3-10.991	61.1D	SP-0031-	-053-2	55		0	1	× _									
					· ·								_				
						1											
Relinquished	By: (Signa	ature)	Date/Time: 8/10/99 1/55 mm	leceived By	: (Signat	ure)	ľ	Date/Time:	Ship	Via:			Date:	Temperature Blank Info. Enclosed: Yes No			0
Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Receive 8-1/-99 0930			Seceived By	By: (Signature)			Date/Time	e/Time: BL/Airbill Number:							ime:°C		

Distribution: White - Lab original Yellow - Field team leader

	COOLER RECEIPT	Contractor Cooler	
LIMS# 74757		QA Lab Cooler #	~
·		Number of Coolers	
PROJECT: 20839		Date received: <u>2-11-99</u>	1
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FO	ORM TO NOTE DETAILS CO.	NCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS	•
A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION by (print) Frank Bes	N PHASE: Date cooler w.	as opened: 3-11-99 0930	0
 Did cooler come with a If YES, enter carrier 	a shipping slip (air b name & air bill numbe	ill, etc.)?	NO <u>NO</u> 14-3473
2. Were custody seals on How many & where	outside of cooler? , seal date: 🔏	10-99 seal name	NO
3. Were custody seals unb	oroken and intact at th	he date and time of Arriva	17 No
4. Did you screen copies	for radioactivity usi	ng the Geiger counter	7 _{NO}
5. Were custody papers in	n a plastic bag & tape	d inside to the lid?	NO
6. Were custody papers f	illed out properly (in	k, signed, etc.)? .	Ю
7. Did you sign custody p	papers in the appropri	ate place?	> NO
 Was project identifial project name at the to 	ole from custody paper op of this form	8? If YES, enter	ои С
9. If required, was enoug	gh ice used? Type	of ice: 5^{ν} . If s)no
10. Have designated person cooler:	n initial here to ackn (date)	owledge receipt of	
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date samp by (print)	bles were logged-in: i SEAL (sign)	2-11-99 - The Marto	
11. Describe type of pack:	ing in cooler: Bubb	la ump.	
12. Were all bottles seale	ed in separate plastic	bags?	ко
13. Did all bottles arrive	a unbroken & were labe	ls in good condition7. 💽	ИО
14. Were all bottle labels etc.)7	s complete (ID, date,	time, signature, preservat	ive, NO
15. Did all bottle labels	agree with custody page	pers?	NO
16. Were correct container	rs used for the tests	indicated? 🕞	NO
17. Were correct preservat	tives added to samples	7 ES) NO
18. Was a sufficient amour	nt of sample sent for	tests indicated? 🛃	NO
19. Were bubbles absent in	NOA samples? If NO, 1	list by QA#: YBS -	NO
20. Was the project manage details on the back of	er called and status d this form.	iscussed? If YES, give	NO
21. Who was called?	By whom?	(date)	

1.111 1.111 1.11

FIGURE 1

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

May 27, 1998

សោលបង

.

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS?



IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS?

YES (NO)

LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS.

WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZED?

ICE MELTED ICE

COOLER TEMPERATURE (degrees c):

DATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED:

DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT:



PACKS

NO

NONE

DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)



SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES - VT

SM 0002.031198 0049

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND A CHAIN A CH

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852

Cooler No:-----Lab:______0

						OCATIC	NI.		_								Page: of
		AME:			(in	clude S	ate)	CON	TAIN	ER TYPI	EAND	PRES	ERVATIVE				TURNAROUND TIME
	SEN	NECA ARMY	DEDOTA	chuity		11		- 5									24-HOUR R 48-HOUR S 1-WEEK H
CEMAN	1- Ro	F. WEST	ON TU	C				20,									STANDARD
PROJECT M	ANAGER:	4	OFF	ICE No:				1_7						_	6		RUSH days
Chois	KANF	2	603	- 656-	542	Q			R	EQUES		ALYSI	s		BG	6	
FIELD TEAM	LEADER:	PHO	ONE No:			<u> </u>								ťdd)	E	B	(FOR LAB USE ONLY)
St <u>eive k</u> samplers:	IREJC (PRINT)	<u> 2 ү қ 60'</u>	7-869-54		JECK FOR MS/MSD	MPLE TYPE	. OF CONTAINERS	OTAL LEAD						A/HNU READINGS	GINNING DEPTH (F	DING DEPTH (FEET	Lab Job No: Report type: Batch QC: Yes No
DATE	TIME	SAMP	LE ID	73	Ċ		2 2	++		_				8	B	EN I	REMARKS
8.12.99	1334	CE-OJIA-	· Bo2-2	5	5	1	0	X							ļ	L	
8-12-99	1405	CE-OJIP.	-B10-2	S	5			X							<u> </u>	L	
8-12-99	1420	CE-OJIP-	S07-2	5	5			X							<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
8-12-94	1437	CE-OJIP	- 517-2	5	s			X								\bot	
8-12-99	1511	CE-OGIB	-B09-2	5	5	_	0	X						_	 		
															<u> </u>		
					· .										<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
																 	
								_						_	<u> </u>	L	
Relinquished	By (Sign	ature)	Date/Time: 8-13-99	Received E	iy: (Sig	nature)		Date/Tim	ne:	Ship Via				Date:	Temp Enc	eratu losed	re Blank Info. I: Yeg No
Relinquished	d By: (Sight	ature)	Date/Time:	Received E	iy: (Sig	nature)		Date/Tin 3-14-9 1200		BL/Airbi	I Numb	er:			(FOI Dat Ten	R LAE e: nperat	3 USE ONLY) Time: ture:°C

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Cooler No:___

4

Lab:___

									,						Page: 1 of /0
PROJECT NO E0839 CLIENT: CENA PROJECT MA CHRIS FIELD TEAM STEVE SAMPLERS:	SITE SE N-R ANAGER: KANG LEADER: KIREJO (PRINT)	NAME: NECA ARMY OY F. WE: PHI PHI	DEpot Activit stou Inc. OFFICE NO: 603-65 ONE NO: 7-869-14715	MPLE MATRIX	ECKFORMS/MSD	CATION Ide Stat	OF CONTAINERS	CLPMetals Boz CC- 3	REQUE	STED AI	PRESERVATIVE	VHNU READINGS (PPM)	SINNING DEPTH (FEET BGS)	ning depth (feet BgS)	Page: of / TURNAROUND TIME 24-HOUR R 48-HOUR V 48-HOUR S 1-WEEK H STANDARD days OTHER days
DATE	TIME	SAMP	LE ID	SAN	E.	SAI	No.	F				OVA V	BEG	END	REMARKS
8/13/99	2040	SP-00S	1-057-2	SS											
Relinquished Relinquished	d By: (Signa d By: (Signa	atore) (///// ature)	Date/Time: Received S//3/94 Received S//3/94 Received State/Time: Received State/Time: Received State/Time: Call	ved By: ved By:	(Signati (Signat	ure) ure)		Date/Time: Date/Time ?~/+-99 /200	: Ship V : BL/Alr	/la: bill Numl	Der:	ate:	Temp Enc (FOI Dat Ten	eratur losed: R LAB e: nperatu	Yes No USE ONLY)

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS?

YES NO

IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS?

YES (NO)

LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS.		
WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZE	ED?	
ICE MELTED ICE	PACKS	NONE
COOLER TEMPERATURE (degrees c):	6	
DATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED:	8.14.99	12:00
DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT:	YES	NO

DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)



SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES -VT

SM.0002 031198 0047

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS?



IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS?

YES NO

LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS.		
WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZE	ED?	
ICE MELTED ICE	PACKS	NONE
COOLER TEMPERATURE (degrees c):	150	
DATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED:	8.14.99	12:00
DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT:	YES	NO

DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)

WET CHEM	YES	
EXTRACTABLES	YES	(1)0
UNPRES VOA	YES	NO
RADIATION SCREEN RESULTS <0.05 MR/HR	VES	NO 0046
SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES -VT	SN	1.0002.031198

	COOLER RECEIPT	Contractor Cooler
LIMS# 74 799		QA Lab Cooler #
		Number of Coolers 2
PROJECT. E0839		Date received: 8-14.99
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FO	ORM TO NOTE DETAILS O	CONCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS.
A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION	N PHASE: Date cooler	Was opened: 8-14-99 1200
 Did cooler come with a If YES, enter carrier 	a shipping slip (air name & air bill numb	bill, etc.)?
 Were custody seals on How many & where 	outside of cooler?.	8-13-99 seal name
3. Were custody seals unl	broken and intact at	the date and time of Arrival?
4. Did you screen copies	for radioactivity us	ing the Geiger counter FB NO
5. Were custody papers in	n a plastic bag & tap	ed inside to the lid? (ES) NO
6. Were custody papers f	illed out properly (i	nk, signed, etc.)7 .
7. Did you sign custody p	papers in the appropr	iate place?
B. Was project identifial project name at the to	ble from custody pape op of this form	ers? If YES, enter
9. If required, was enoug	gh ice used? Type	of ice: 15°C . YES 🕅
10. Have designated person cooler:	n initial here to ack	mowledge receipt of 8-14-79
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date same by (print) Frank Ba	ples were logged-in:	8-16-99 End Marte
11. Describe type of pack	ing in cooler: Bcb	bh wrap
12. Were all bottles seale	ed in separate plasti	с bags? Учер КО
13. Did all bottles arrive	e unbroken & were lab	els in good condition?. (TES) NO
14. Were all bottle labels etc.)7	s complete (ID, date,	time, signature, preservative,
15. Did all bottle labels	agree with custody p	apers?
16. Were correct container	rs used for the tests	indicated? YES NO
17. Were correct preservat	tives added to sample	187 YES NO
18. Was a sufficient amount	nt of sample sent for	tests indicated? YES NO
19. Were bubbles absent in	n VOA samples? If NO,	list by QA#: Y ES NO.
20. Was the project manage details on the back of	er called and status f this form	discussed? If YES, give
21. Who was called?	By whom?	(date)

CAG GUAD

FIGURE 1

00/21/00 10.00

🗂 a too toonna

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

8

May 27, 1998

ស ហេម

.

ł



4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852

Cooler No: Lab:_____

														Page:) of _)
PROJECT No: SI	TE NAME: .			LOC (inclu	CATION Ide Stat	: e)	CONTA	NER TYPE	AND PRESE	RVATIVE				TURNAROUND	TIME
FD839	Same KA	Im. Depak		1	IV		10				1			24-HOUR	□ R
	Seriela IT	Thy pepor		10	1									48-HOUR	□ s
CENA	11 - Roy	Flippin	\mathcal{T}	~			10							STANDARD	
PROJECT MANAGE	<u> </u>	OFFICE No:	41	70.			- ~							RUSH	days
Chris	Kan	1503) 151-5	42	8				REQUEST	D ANALYSIS	3		BGS		OTHER	
	R:	PHONE No:	$\frac{1}{1}$				-				Md		BGS	(FOR LAB USE	ONLY)
		FIGNE NO.		6							S (F	E E		Lab Job No:	
Sterre K	irescark	TODIQUE DIDIE	×	/WS		EB,	al				DING	HH	E)	Report type:	
SAMPLERS: (PRIN	D	[60 1] 061-17 13	ATRI	SM S	PE	TAIN	7				EAD	E E	TH	hopoir type:	
	- ,		Ŵ	5 2	L L	NO	10				L H	ING	DEI	Batch QC:	
Steve	Kire 502y	×K	MPL	۲ ۲	MPL	0F0	10				NH/	NN	ING	Yes	No
DATE TIM	E S	AMPLE ID	SAI	- Hold	SAI	°. V	1				Š	BEG	END	REMARK	s
8/17 163	5 CE-	ORBI-SO1-2	SS		0	1	\times								
8/17 17	24 CF - C	TREI-SOU-2	S۶		D	1	X								
					-	ι.							1		
											<u> </u>	-			
								_							
												-	<u> </u>		
													1		
Relinquished By: (S	Ignature)	Date/Time: Receiv	ed By:	(Signat	ure)	1	Date/Time:	Ship Via:		D	ate:	Temp	eratur	e Blank Info.	
81/	/ /	8/18/24										Enc	losed	Yes No	
St.	und	0855										(FO	R LAB	USE ONLY)	
Relinquished By: (S	Ignature)	Date/Time: Receive	ed By:	(Signat	ture)		Date/Time: 2- <i>19-99</i>	BL/Alrbill	Number:			Dat	e:	Tim	e:
			h	1/2	D	6	930					Ten	nnerati	ure:	۰C

	COOLER RECEIPT	Contractor Cooler
LIMS# 74839		QA Lab Cooler #
		Number of Coolers
PROJECT: E0839		Date received: <u>8-19-99</u>
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS	FORM TO NOTE DETAILS CO	NCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS.
a. preliminary examination by (print) Frank Bes	ON PHASE: Date cooler w	as opened: 8-19-99 0930
1. Did cooler come with If YES, enter carries	a shipping slip (air b r name & air bill numbe	ill, etc.)?
 Were custody seals of How many & where 	n outside of cooler? /, seal date: 🎽	-18-19 seal name
3. Were custody seals un	broken and intact at t	he date and time of Arrival?
4. Did you screen copie:	for radioactivity usi	ng the Geiger counter B NO
5. Were custody papers :	in a plastic bag & tape	d inside to the lid? 🐼 NO
6. Were custody papers :	Eilled out properly (in	k, signed, etc.)? .
7. Did you sign custody	papers in the appropri	ate place? YES NO
8. Was project identifiant project name at the state of the state o	able from custody paper top of this form	B? If YES, enter
9. If required, was enor	ugh ice used? Type	of ice: 32 . YES NO
10. Have designated person cooler:	on initial here to ackn (date)	weledge receipt of
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date par by (print) <u>Frank 2</u>	mples, were logged-in:	8-17-91
11. Describe type of pac	ting in cooler: Bubb	karap.
12. Were all bottles seal	led in separate plastic	bags?
13. Did all bottles arriv	ve unbroken & were labe	ls in good condition?. TES NO
14. Were all bottle label etc.)?	ls complete (ID, date,	time, signature, preservative,
15. Did all bottle labels	agree with custody pag	pers?
16. Were correct contained	rs used for the tests	indicated?
17. Were correct preserva	tives added to samples?	я 🔁 NO
13. Was a sufficient amou	int of sample sent for t	tests indicated? 15 NO
19. Were bubbles absent i	n VOA samples? If NO,]	list by QA#: YES NO
20. Was the project manag details on the back o	er called and status di f this form	iscussed? If YES, give
21. Who was called?	By whom?	(date)

FIGURE 1

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

May 27, 1998

Ч

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND BELIVICAL Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/4

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852

Cooler No:____

Lab:_____

																		Page:	of
PROJECT No:	SITE NAME					LOC	ATION:		CONT	AINE	R TYPE	AND	PRESE	RVATIVE				TURNAROUN	D TIME
E0839	0	Λ -		1. 11		(moru	ue state	"							1			24-HOUR	Ê `Ř
CLIENT	DENEC	AHRMY	DEpot Ac	tivity		NI			y y									48-HOUR	□ s
	\cap	· ·	1	1			,								1			1-WEEK	Ц <u>н</u>
CENAN	V - Koy	-E.U	ESTON -	ENC					102									BUSH	dava
PROJECT MAN	AGER:		OFF	ICE No:											4	(s		OTHER	
Chris	KANE		603	-656-	\$4	28			<u> </u>	RE	QUEST	ED AN	ALYSI	>	Ξ	BG	(S	(FOR LAB US	
FIELD TEAM LE	EADER:	PH	ONE No:	1					1				ĺ		l d	E	Bg		
						õ		s							g	E)		Lab Job No:	
Steve KI	REJOR	IK In	7-869-14	175	×	s/MS		NER	PI						NIC	PT -	H H	Report type:	
SAMPLERS: (P	PRINT)	<u>, 1122</u>			ATH	SM F	ЧРЕ	TAII	E I						۲Щ (l d	Ē	Botab OC:	
	,				ž	FOI	ы Ш	NO								DNI	D	Batch GC.	
Stevel	KIREJCZ	zvk				ВСK	MPL	OFC	to						H H	NN	UNIC N	Yes	No
DATE	TIME	SAMP	PLE ID		SA	EH	SA	No.	1 2			}			Š	BEG	END	REMARK	(S
8.18.99	1:35 04		RAU		~														
		OKC	- 004 -0	2 <u> </u>	9		-0	1	<u> _X</u>							<u>+</u>			
8-18- N	1.56 CI	E-ORCI	- 502 5		S		0	1	X										
8-18-99 5	5:16 Cr	E-ORCI	- 511-2					i	X										
					<u></u>						_								
					_											L			
																	—		
				+					-+								╂		
					+				++						+	1		1	
Relinquished By	y: (Signature)	1	Date/Time:	Received	Bv: /S	Slanet	uro))ate/Time				l.		ato:	Temp	orat	n Blonk Info	
l lt	- (K.	,	8/14/94		-).(- griatt	,	1		" Sr	uh A191:					Epc	losed		1
-01	rung		9:02													(EQ			-
Heilinguished By	y: (Signature)		Date/Time:	Received	By: (\$	Signat	ure)	1	Date/Time	e; Bl	_/Airbill	Numb	er:					USE UNLT)	
					7	the A	6	1	8-20-9	77						Dat	e:	Tin	ne:
					~ //	v n v			ロン	1						Теп	nperat	ure:	°C

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS?



IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS?

YES NO

LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS.										
WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZED?										
ICE MELT	ED ICE	PACKS	NONE							
COOLER TEMPERATURE (d	legrees c):									
DATE AND TIME COOLER I	RECEIVED:	8-20-99	0930							
DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO B	E INTACT:	YES	NO							

DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)

WET CHEM	YES	
EXTRACTABLES	YES	NO
UNPRES VOA	YES	NO
RADIATION SCREEN RESULTS <0.05 MR/HR	YES	NO

SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES -VT

		COOLER RECEIPT	Contractor Cooler	
LIMS#	74863		QA Lab Cooler #	
			Number of Coolers	·
PROJECT	E0839		Date received: 3-3	20-99
USE OT	HER SIDE OF THIS FO	RM TO NOTE DETAILS CON	CERNING CHECK-IN PROB	LEMS.
A. PREL by (pri	IMINARY EXAMINATION nt) <u>Frank Bc.</u>	PHASE: Date cooler was	B opened & 20-99	0930
1. Did If	cooler come with a YES, enter carrier)	shipping slip (air bi name & air bill number	11, etc.)?. here: <u>FED 5x 8/45</u>	VEP NO -5308-6056
2. Were How	e custody seals on (many & where	Dutside of cooler?. 2, seal date: 87	19-99	ES NO
3. Were	e custody seals unb	roken and intact at th	e date and time of Ar:	YES NO
4. Did	you screen copies i	For radioactivity usin	g the Geiger counter	ES NO
5. Were	e custody papers in	a plastic bag & taped	inside to the lid7	DR NO
6. Wer	e custody papers fil	lled out properly (ink	, signed, etc.)? .	NO NO
7. Did	you sign custody pa	apers in the appropria	te place?	NO NO
8. Was proj	project identifiab ject name at the top	le from custody papers p of this form	? If YES, enter	VED NO
9. If :	required, was enough	n ice used? Type o	f ice: 4°C.	YES NO
10. Have cool	e designated person ler:	initial here to ackno (date) 8	wledge receipt of 20,99	
B. LOG-: by (prin	IN PHASE: Date samp	les were logged-in: 2	- mar 134	
11. Desc	cribe type of packin	ng in cooler:	In the Bubs	h h sup
12. Were	e all bottles sealed	i in separate plastic	bags?	YES NO
13. Did	all bottles arrive	unbroken & were label	s in good condition7.	NO NO
14. Were etc.	e all bottle labels	complete (ID, date, t	ime, signature, presen	YES NO
15. Did	all bottle labels a	gree with custody pape	ers?	VES NO
16. Were	e correct containers	used for the tests in	ndicated?	NO NO
17. Were	e correct preservati	ves added to samples?		HES NO
18. Was	a sufficient amount	of sample sent for te	ests indicated?	NO NO
19. Were	bubbles absent in	VOA samples? If NO, 1	ist by QA#:	YES NO
20. Was deta	the project manager ils on the back of	called and status dis this form	scussed? If YES, give	YES NO
21. Who	was called?	By whom?	(date)	

FIGURE 1

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

May 27, 1998



Roy F. Weston, Inc. Post Gate #2 Rt 96A Seneca Army Depot Activity Romulus, NY 14541 ph(607) 869-1475 fax(607) 869-5492

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TO: MARK Koonig

TELECOPY # (978) 318-8653 TELEPHONE # (978) 318-8312

FROM: Steve Kirejczyk TOTAL PAGES: <u>3</u> (including cover sheet) ORIGINAL WILL FOLLOW: COMMENTS:

DATE: 8/24/99

Mark, These are C.O.C.S From Aug 19+20 First C.O.C LAS A correction The on it. 194 He SAMPLE Should be CE- ORGI- SOD-5 And it should be Analyzed For The Total Lead. Other 2 Samples Are An SAMPIN for And. cornet TCLP Metals. Any Questions Please CALL

Ster

The document accompanying this telecopy transmission contain confidential, privileged or proprietary information that either constitutes the property of Roy F. Waron (WESTOND) or, if the property of another, represents information that is within WESTON's care, custody and control. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named on the transmission sheet. If you are not the intended recipient, be a aware that any disclosure, copying or use of the contents of this telecopied information is prohibited. If you have received this telecopy in error, please notify us by telephone immediately so that we can arrange for the retrieval of the original documents at no cost to you. Thank you for your assistance.



GEOTECHNICAL & WATER MANAGEMENT BRANCH

FAX #: (978) 318-8663 Trouble #: (978) 318-8160

25

FACSI	MILE TRANSMITTAL HEADE	R SHEET
Name	Office	Telephone #
TO: Ron Pencouski	STZ	802-655-1203
FROM: Mark Koenie	CENAE	978-318-8312
DATE: 8-25-99	Number of Pages: 3	FAX #: 802-655-124

. Н 5

MESSAGE:

Ron Corrections for Seneca Army Depot Sample date 8-20-99 "848".

Thanks Mark

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AS CONTRACT

Ecology and Environment, Inc., Analytical Services Center

Cooler No: _____

Lab:__

0005

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852 Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

					10	CATION											Page: of
PROJECT NO	a	NAME:	,		(Incl	ude Stat	8)	CON	TAIN	ER TYP	E AND P	RESERVA	TIVE				TURNAROUND TIME
FD82	1 SE	NECO ARMI	DepetA	tinity	N	11		0									
CLIENT:			DEPOT	chun		4		14									
CENA	N- F	Sou F. W	ESTON]	TNC.				202									STANDARD
PROJECT M	ANAGER:	1	OFF	ICE No:	-			1-94							6		RUSH days
Chris	KAN	F	603	-656	- 50	128			R	EQUES				ŝ	BG	6	
FIELD TEAM	LEADER:	PH	ONE No:		T			1 -4	,					Mdd)		BG	(FOR LAB USE ONLY)
Stevie samplers:	(PRINT)	5CZYK 607	869-14	7 <u>5</u>	FOR MS/MSD	E TYPE	ONTAINERS	P MEt						U READINGS	NG DEPTH (FI	DEPTH (FEET	Lab Job No: Report type: Batch QC:
STEVE	Kipp	TOZIK		APLE	CK	TH	OFO	1						NH/	INNI	NG	Yes No
DATE	TIME	SAMP	LE ID	SAN	B	SAA	No.	F						0 V M	BEG	IQN	REMARKS
8-20-00	RUA	CERCE	502-2	<			1	X									
0 20 00		CE-OGI-			2												
8.90-41	4.26	JP-0051	-067-2		2	0									L		
8.20.99	9:54	SP-0051	-077.2	S	S	0		X	_								
															┨────		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
										_							
		j				+				+							
Relinquished	i By: (Slani	aturé)	Date/Time: 8/20/44 3:24	Received B	: (Signa	ture)	1	Date/Tim	ne: (\$	Ship Via	:		Da	te:	Temp Enc	eratur losed	'e Blank Info. : Yes No
Belinguisher	i By: (Sland		Date/Time:	Received By	: (Sian	nture) 🦯		Date/Tin	ne: E	BL/Airbi	ll Number	r:	_ _		(FOF	R LAB	USE ONLY)
				11		/		11				-			Date	Ð:	Time:
1				11	\sim	/		8/21/9	9 li	115					Tem	perat	ure:°C

							$\left \right $						E - Shelet was an Instate	Andrine Valle		Distribution: \	C,
nduve:	Temper																_
Times					umber			Date/Tip		(eurithea		Pacatrad	Durin/Tisse:	(artitra)	i By: (Sign	Helinquished	
AB USE ONLY		L	\vdash				╞	•				T	13.0	N.N.			-
Nei Yee Ne	Enclos					i							10/2/5		et - L	2	
ture Blank Inte												Received	Data/Thus	(infine		Relinquished	
			-	┝		_					\vdash						
		1	+	╀	+	+			┢	╀	-						
					-		_										
											<u>'</u> _						
			-							-	· .						-
				-	+-	-			$\left \right $	+	┢						T
		Ť	╋	╉	+		-		\dagger	+	+						
								_		_	_						
													-				T
		-		-	-			X		b	¢.	C A	151-070-2	SP-00	<u>C.21</u>	5-20-CTA	122
			1	\uparrow		-	-	×	-	6	er T	0	151-067-2	SP-OC	9.16	3.3. 94	175
				+	+	+	K	S	-	b	<u>p</u> r		L-SU2-2		RYS	HJ. C.C.F	m
REMARKS	8E En	ov	1	t	┢─		5	I	No	8.4			SVIPLE ID	-	Ĩ	DATE	1
Yes No	GINNII	/A/HNL						CL	.OFCC	MPLE				TCZU	Kire	Stive	1
Batch QC:	NG D	I RE					1	Pí	ONTA	TYP	ÓRM	MAT		-	PRINT	SAMPLERS:	/#
Report type:	EPTI H (F	ADIN					5	n.	INER	E	13/ME		41-628-14	קאבאצ	1.267	Diene	٢A
Lab Job No:	1 (FE	98 (ŧA.	8								
(FOR LAB USE DKLY)	(ET 8	P PM)		-1			_	15		8th	÷	<u> 9 دە-</u>	PHONE Nor	F	ELOH!	THELD TEAM	-1-
OTHER			ſ	8	AMACY												
RUSH 47			•					907				LYK.	We stan =	Cont [-		CENAN	
				•				C	; ¹ 1	F		للاست	my VE-pot A	NECA AG	L DE2		0
				SERVA	- N				.		10	- -		A A		NATECLINS:	L I
Pige d																	1
					Ĵ	Ĩ		on and little	Enonline	- Solanda	Į				ר עטט		c
Cooler No:							t și F și		Emanol	CON and				ידחחע מ			2

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND A CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND A CHAIN O CHAIN O

Cooler	No:	0
Lab:		0

	1					100	TION											Page	: of
QA	SITE	NAME:			(1	Includ	de State	€)	CONT	AINER	TYPE A	ND PR	ESERVATI	E				TURNARO	UND TIME
E0839	SE	VECA APM	DEATA	etipity		NC	/		U									24-HOUR	L R U
CLIENT:			9022011	CITETIA	·	<u>, 4 </u>			U									48-HOUR 1-WEEK	⊔ s ⊓ µ
CENAN	1- k	OUF. 11)	Eston -	TNC.					20									STANDARD	<u> </u>
PROJECT MAN	AGER:		OFI	FICE No:					1							6		RUSH	days
Chris	KAN	P	603	3-656	- 5	42	8			REQ	UESTE	ANAL		_	<u> </u>	BG	(in		
FIELD TEAM LI	EADER:	P	HONE No:		Ť										lad)	EET	BG	(FOR LAB	USE ONLY)
· .	,					S		SF	9						g	H (F	E	Lab Job No:	
Steve	SIRE	JCZYK 60	7-869-14	75		IS/W	ш	INE	EA							EPT	H H	Report type:	
SAMPLERS: (F	PRINT)	1.		MAT		N N N	Ł	NTA	4						8	D D	EPT	Batch QC:	
SI.	12.			E E		Х Д	Ä	С С Ц	P						₽	NIN	5	Yes	No
STEVE	MIRE	JCZYK		M		Щ.	AMF	0.0	j j						\$	GIN	NICA		
	TIME	SAN			<u>, </u>	0	<u></u>	Z							<u> </u>			REMA	
8-19.99 2	:42	CE-ORD	1-501-2	3 5	s		0		X										
8-19-99 3	3:13	CE ORC	1-521-6	2 5	5		0	I	X										
8-19.993	3:33	CE · OCH	0-510-2) s	s		0	1	X										
											_								
														-+					
Relinguished E	By: (Sign	aturg)	Date/Ţime;	Received E	By: (Si	gnatu	re)		Date/Time	: Shi	p Via:			Date	: 1	Temp	eratur	e Blank Info.	
84	$- \square$	hind	\$120/99								-					Enc	losed	Yes	No
Relinguished E	y: (Slan	ature)	Date/Time:	Received F	By: (Si	onatr	(re)	1	Date/Time	e BI/		umber			-	(FOI	R LAB	USE ONLY)	
- Annual and a	- J. (oign				/	7	/	1] [Date	e:		Time:
				10		\sim	(8	21/991	115	-					Ten	nperat	ure:	

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS? YES NO IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS? NO YES LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS. WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZED? ICE **MELTED ICE** PACKS NONE **COOLER TEMPERATURE (degrees c):** 8 21 DATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED: DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT: YES NO

DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)

WET CHEM	YES	NO	
EXTRACTABLES	YES	NO	
UNPRES VOA	YES	NO	
RADIATION SCREEN RESULTS <0.05 MR/HR	YES	NO	
			0062

SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES -VT

SM.0002-031198

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAL Services Center CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND AND ANALYTICAL Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852 Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

4 Cooler No:---dod Lab:_

.

1

	LOCATION	T				Page: of
PROJECT NO: SITE NAME:	(Include State)	CONTAI	NER TYPE AND PRESERVATIVE			TURNAROUND TIME
60839 SENERO ADD DOOT ALL IN	0111	1		1		24-HOUR R
CLIENT: DENECA HILMU DEPOT ACTIVITY						48-HOUR S
		N				
CENAN - ROY F. WESTON INC.		5				RUSH dava
PROJECT MANAGER:) OFFICE No:					(SE	OTHER
(Chris KANE 603-656	- 5428			ŝ	S) B((FOR LAB USE ONLY)
FIELD TEAM LEADER: PHONE No:				d (
1	SD SD	8		GS	H H	Lab Job No:
StEVE KIRFTCZVK 607-869-1475 #	S/W	3		Na	T (F	Report type:
SAMPLERS: (PRINT)	YPE VTA			L R		Batch 00
2		4		Ę		Batch QC:
Steve Kiretrzyk	OF MPI	10		Ĩ	UNI DNI	Yes No
DATE TIME SAMPLE ID	No. SA CH			8	BEG	REMARKS
8/25 11.42 CE- OHIP-BOJ-2 S.	S D I	×				
SHE LIDOU CE ORIP SO7-7 S	SIA	X		<u>├ - </u>		
0,00 1104 LL-0014 001-2						
				╂╂		
				\vdash	_	
Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Received B	ly: (Signature)	Date/Time:	Ship Via: Da	ite: T	remperatur	e Blank-Info.
H Grad 1400					Enclosed:	Yes No
	(Clanature)	Date /71		——[(FOR LAB	USE ONLY)
Relinquished By: (Signature)	y: (Signature)	230-99			Date:	Time:
	Allato 1	0915			Temperatu	ure:°C



SEVERN TRENT LABORATORIES -VT

SM 0002 031198

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND Analytical Services Center CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYTICAL Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/0 Where Scientific Excellence and Efficiency Meet

4493 Walden Avenue, Lancaster, New York, 14086, Tel: 716/685-8080, Fax 716/685-0852

Cooler No: 0 ō Lab: 0

.

1

PROJECT NG STIE NAME: CONTAINER TYPE AND PRESERVATIVE TURNANDUND TIME EOS39 DENECA ARMY DE pot Adjuity NU NU NU CLENT: OFFICE NO: DENECT ARANGER: OFFICE NO: NU PROJECT MANAGER: OFFICE NO: OFFICE NO: REQUESTED ANALYSIS Implementation Steve Kirestczyk Corsect Steve Kirestczyk Corsect Steve Stamplerio Steve Strestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Corsect Steve Kirestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Corsect Steve Kirestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Corsect Steve Kirestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Strestczyk Corsect Steve Strestczyk Strestc				N.	T						Page: of
EUBST BENECA ARMUDE pot Activity NU N CLENT: CENAN - ROUE F. WESTON TWO: OFFICE NO: PROJECT MANAGER: OFFICE NO: Chris Kane 603 - 656 - 5428 PRELID TEAM LEADER: PHONE NO: Steve Kiresczyk Gorsege 14475 NEW W Date TIME Steve Kiresczyk Gorsege 14475 NEW W Date TIME SAMPLER: (PRINT) Sample ID Steve Kiresczyk Gorsege 14475 Steve Kiresczyk Gorsege 14475 Steve Kiresczyk Gorsege 14475 NEW W Sample ID Sample ID Sample ID Sample ID Sample ID ID ID	PHOJECT NO: SITE N	AME:	(Include Sta	ate)	CONTAI	NER TYPE AND	PRESERVATIVE				TURNAROUND TIME
CLIENT: IDENTECTING DECONTOURNAL CLIPTIC INTERCUENT: CENAN - ROUE F. IDESTON TUSC PROJECT MANAGER: OFFICE NO: Chris Kane 603-656-5428 FIELD TEAM LEADER: PHONE NO: SAMPLERS: (PRINT) SAMPLERS: (PRINT) SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID	EVAJI SENI	GCO ADDA DE OCT Activity	NII		3			1			24-HOUR 📋 R
CENAN - Roy F. (DESTON Tuc.) PROJECT MANAGER: OFFICE NO: PROJECT MANAGER: OFFICE NO: PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT MANAGER: <td< td=""><td>CLIENT:</td><td>ECHARING DEPOTIONING</td><td><u> </u></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>48-HOUR S</td></td<>	CLIENT:	ECHARING DEPOTIONING	<u> </u>								48-HOUR S
CLIVIAN - ROU F. OUFSTON LOC OFFICE NO: The approximation of the approx	AGNIAN D	E INDOL T			No.						
PHOLEC I MARAGER: OFFICE No: Chais Kane 603-656-5428 Field team leader: PHONE No: Steve Kireszczyk Go7-869-1475 Key Kostowa Samplers: PROL 2 SS Date Time Sample ID SS Steve Kireszczyk Go 2 - 656 - 5428 Reduested Analysis Reduested Analysis Samplers: Prove Kireszczyk Sample ID Sample ID Steve Kireszczyk Sample ID Steve Kireszczyk Sample ID Steve Kireszczyk Sample ID Sample ID SS Steve Kireszczyk Sample ID Sample ID Sample ID Sample ID SS Steve Kireszczyk Sample ID Sample ID Sample ID <t< td=""><td>CCIVAIN - K</td><td>OY F. WESTON LUC.</td><td></td><td></td><td>3</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>RUSH dava</td></t<>	CCIVAIN - K	OY F. WESTON LUC.			3						RUSH dava
C'ARIS KANE 603-656-5428 FIELD TEAM LEADER: PHONE NO: Steve Kirejczyk PHONE NO: Phone No: PHONE NO:	PHOJECT MANAGEH:	OFFICE No:				REQUESTED AN	ALYSIS	-	(SE		OTHER
FIELD TEAM LEADER: PHONE No: Sheve Kiresczy K 607-869-1475 XE SAMPLERS: (PRINT) Steve Kiresczy K 500 / 200	Chris Kan	E 603-656	<u>,-5428</u>					ŝ	ы В В	(Si	(FOR LAB USE ONLY)
Steve Kiresczyk Gorgen type: SAMPLERS: (PRINT) Image: Sample ID Image: Steve Kiresczyk Image: Ste	FIELD TEAM LEADER:	PHONE No:						d d		E E	
Steve Kirejczyk 607-869-1475 SAMPLERS: (PRINT) Mare TIME SAMPLE ID DATE TIME SAMPLE ID 0 1 X 1 0 1 X 1 0 1 X 1 0 1 X 1 0 1 X 1 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td>S</td> <td>SE</td> <td>N.</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>GS</td> <td>E H</td> <td></td> <td>Lab Job No:</td>			S	SE	N.			GS	E H		Lab Job No:
SAMPLERS: (PRINT) Image: Batch QC: Steve Kiretczyk Image: Batch QC: Yes DATE TIME SAMPLE ID Image: Complexity B/97 0900 CE-001P-B01-2 SS D I X Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexity Image: Complexi	Steve Kires	CZVK 607-869-1475	XW W/S	N III	- 4			NIQ	L L	1	Report type:
Steve Kiretczyk Participation Pa	SAMPLERS: (PRINT)		AN AN AN	TA	2			Ë	õ	T d	Batch OC:
Steve Kinesczyk w<				l D	j.p			Ŋ	NIN	Ö	
DATE TIME I SAMPLE ID I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Steve Kire	TCZYK		Ы				H	INE	Ň	Yes No
8/37 0900 CE-ODIP-BOL-2SS D L X	DATE TIME	SAMPLE ID	SA CH SA	Ŷ				٥ ٥	BE	EN	REMARKS
	8/27 0800	CE-DDID-BDI-25	S D)	X						
Image: Selection of the selec											
Image: Solution of the second sec											
Image: Second secon											
Image: Selection of the selec				-							
Image: Solution of the second sec						_ _ _ -			<u> </u>		
Image: Second											
								+		+	
					ļ				L		
Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: / Received By: (Signature) Date/Time: Ship Via: Date: Temperature Blank Info.	Relinquished By: (Signat	ure) Date/Time: / Received I	By: (Signature)		Date/Time:	Ship Via:	C	ate:	Temp	eratur	e Blank Info.
Enclosed: Yes No	1 X k	AAA							Enc	losed	: Yes No
(FOR LAB USE ONLY)	-or in								(FO	R LAB	USE ONLY)
Relinquished By: (Signature) Date/Time: Received By: (Signature) Date/Time: BL/Airbill Number: Date: Time: Time:	Relinquished By: (Signat	ure) Date/ Fime: Received I	By: (Signature)		Date/Time:	BL/Airbill Numbe	er:		Date	e:	Time:
772 M9 (02)			///	S	128/09/03:				Ten	nperati	ure: °C

WERE CUSTODY SEALS PRESENT ON THE COOLERS?



IF SO, WERE THERE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS?

YES NO

LIST THE CUSTODY SEAL NUMBERS.

WHAT TYPE OF COOLING WAS UTILIZED?

ICE MELTED ICE	PACKS	NONE
COOLER TEMPERATURE (degrees c):	50	
DATE AND TIME COOLER RECEIVED:	8.28.99	1030
DO SAMPLES APPEAR TO BE INTACT:	YES	NO

DO ANY SAMPLES HAVE SHORT HOLDING TIMES? (less than seven days)

WET CHEM	YES	NO
EXTRACTABLES	YES	NO
UNPRES VOA	YES	NO
RADIATION SCREEN RESULTS <0.05 MR/HR	YES	NO 0032

SM 0002.031198

COOLER RECEIPT Contractor Cooler
LIMS#QA Lab Cooler #
Number of Coolers
PROJECT: 50839 SEVECA ANUNY Date received: 8 28 99
USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FORM TO NOTE DETAILS CONCERNING CHECK-IN PROBLEMS.
A. PRELIMINARY EXAMINATION PHASE: Date cooler was opened: 878 99 by (print)
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (air bill, etc.)?
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?
3. Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of Arrival?
4. Did you screen copies for radioactivity using the Geiger counter (YES) NO
5. Were custody papers in a plastic bag & taped inside to the lid?. YES NO
6. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc.)? . (YES NO
7. Did you sign custody papers in the appropriate place?
8. Was project identifiable from custody papers? If YES, enter project name at the top of this form
9. If required, was enough ice used? Type of ice: (U, E) . YES NO
10. Have designated person initial here to acknowledge receipt of cooler:
B. LOG-IN PHASE: Date samples were logged-in: 83099 by (print) DOD DAWI(UT (sign)
11. Describe type of packing in cooler: BUBBUE WMAP
12. Were all bottles sealed in separate plastic bags?
13. Did all bottles arrive unbroken & were labels in good condition?. XES NO
14. Were all bottle labels complete (ID, date, time, signature, preservative, etc.)7
15. Did all bottle labels agree with custody papers?
16. Were correct containers used for the tests indicated?
17. Were correct preservatives added to samples?
13. Was a sufficient amount of sample sent for tests indicated? YES NO
19. Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list by QA#: YES NO $(\sim A)$
20. Was the project manager called and status discussed? If YES, give details on the back of this form
21. Who was called? By whom? (date)

8

LAN APRIL

FIGURE 1

00/21.00 10.00

C:\DATA\CAMPAVE\LTM0598.LAB

May 27, 1998

.

/

۰,



Roy F. Weston, Inc. 1 Wall Street Manchester, NH 03101-1501 603-656-5400 • Fax 603-656-5401 www.riweston.com

27 January 2000

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers New England District 696 Virginia Road Concord, MA 01742-2751 Attention: Ms. Marie Wojtas

Work Order No. 03886-118-013

Re: Contract No. DACW-33-95-D0004 Seneca Army Depot Remediation Project Romulus, New York Stockpile Sampling Log Sheets DCN: SEDA-012700-AARO

Dear Ms. Wojtas:

As discussed at the conference call held on 14 January 2000 with CENAE and CENAN, Roy F. Weston, Inc. (WESTON[®]) is forwarding the Sample Collection Log Sheets for samples collected from the Case I and Case II soil stockpiles between 14 July 1999 and 19 January 2000 at the Seneca Army Depot located in Romulus, NY.

Should you require any additional information or have any questions on the information supplied please feel free to contact me at (603) 656-5428.

Very truly yours: ROY F. WESTON, INC.

Chris Kane Project Manager

Encl.

Cc: T. Battaglia (CENAN-PE) R. Battaglia (CENAN-PM) M. Brock (CENAE-PE) W. Ebersbach (CENAN-COR) M. Koenig (CENAE) M. McCarley (WESTON/Site File) R. Rico (WESTON) A. Nash (WESTON DCN)

Daily Sample Collection Log Sheet

Date: 1/14/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: S. Kiresczyk R. Liberio

Function: Field Laider Laborer

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

	Triamilian con
	Analysis: / CC/ MetAls Method: / OH/
	Number of Samples Taken Today: 16
	Sample Location: <u>Eastern Stockpile</u>
	Weather: Sumy 85° Breezy
15/1150	Sample ID's:
	$\frac{SP-005I-00I-0}{SP-00SI-01I-0}$
	<u>SP-0051-002-1</u> , <u>SP-0051-012-0</u>
(QA	<u>SP-0651-003-0 (2) SP-0051-012-1</u>
	<u>SP-0051-004-0</u> <u>SP-0051-013-0</u>
	<u>SP-0051-005-0</u> <u>SP-0051-014-0</u>
	$\frac{SP-00ST-00L-0}{(014-22(GA))}$
	<u>SP-U051-001-0</u>
	$\frac{SY - UUSI - UUSI - 0}{CP - 0}$
	$SF \cup USI - UUI - U$

Soil Discription:

Fine Clay no rocks Dry



Daily Sample Collection Log Sheet

Date: 7/22/99_

Time:

.

Crew Members Present:	Function:
S. Kirered	Field Leads
R. LIBRID	Laborer

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TELP Metals Method: SAP
Number of Samples Taken Today: 6
Sample Location: <u>NE Stackple Area</u>
Weather: 86° Sunny

Sample ID's:
<u>SP-DOSI-015-0</u>
<u>SP-0051-016-0</u>
<u>SP-0051-017-0</u>
SP-0051-018-0
SP-0051-019-0
SP-0051-020-0

86°	SUNNY	
)'s:		
51-015-0		
51-016-0		
1-017-0		
51-018-0		
<u>SI-019</u>		
<u>1-0-20-0</u>		
<u>, 000</u> 0		
<u> </u>		

Soil Discription:

Soil was Dry Clay + Sand, A little digging. tough
Date: 7/29/99

Time:

-

ASIMS

Crew Members Present: S. Kirescyk Ł. Liberio

Function: Field Lorden LAbren

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TCLP	Method: In SAP	
Number of Samples Taken To	oday: <u>/2</u>	
Sample Location: North	Stockpile	
Weather: 92°	Sunny Humid	
Sample ID's: SP - OOSI - O2I - D SP - OOSI - O2I - 1 SP - OOSI - O23 - 0 SP - OOSI - O24 - 0 SP - OOSI - O24 - 0 SP - OOSI - O25 - 0 SP - OOSI - O25 - 0 SP - OOSI - O25 - 0 SP - OOSI - O27 - 0	<u>Sf-0051-030-0</u> <u>SP-0051-031-0</u>	

Soll is clay/Sand. Very Fire

Date: <u>\$/2/79</u>

Time:

Crew Members Present: S.Kiresczyk R. Liberio

Function: Field Loide Laborer

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TCLP Metals Method: In SAP
Number of Samples Taken Today: 6
Sample Location: North Stockpile
Weather: 80° Sunny Breezy

Sample ID's: SP-005/-032-0 P-0051-033-0 P-0051-032-1 GA SP-0051-034-0 -0051-025 masi

Fine Lase Clay/Sand. Very Packed in Spots

Date: \$/6/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: Function: Field Leady S. Kirerczyll Laborer Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCLP Motods Method: IN SAP Number of Samples Taken Today: <u>/6</u> Sample Location: Stockpile Area Weather: 75° Sunny Sample ID's: SP-0051-037-0 P-008/-04% P-0051-038-0 00SI - 1747. -Das1-037-0 MC1-148--0551-1349 -0051-040-0 €⁄-QΑ 0-DOSI-1944-

Clay SANd Mixture Comparted



Date: <u>\$/10/99</u>

Time:

Crew Members Present: Function: Field Lead KITEFIZ, LAharen Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCL PMetric Method: In SAP Number of Samples Taken Today: 5 Stockpik Sample Location: 700 Cloudy Weather: Sample ID's: SP-MOSI-052 -0 P-1951-052-QA SP-DDS1-053 SP-0051-054 57-0051-055 Soil Discription:

Fine Clay/SANd Mixtu



Date: 3/13/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: Liberio

Function: Tield Leady LAborn

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TCUP Metals	Method: In SAP	
Number of Samples Taken T	Today: <u>//</u>	
Sample Location:	Stockpile	
Weather: 85° Cloudy, W	Indy Rain	
Sample ID's:	/ *	
QA <u>SP-0051-05</u> 70		
<u>SP-0151-056-</u> 1 <u>SP-0051-058-0</u>		
<u>SP-0051-054-0</u> SP-0051-060-0		
<u>SP-0051-061-0</u> SP-0051-062-0		
<u>-5P-0151-063-0</u> -5P-0151-064-0		

Fine/Lumpy Due to Dryness Clay/Sand Miss



Date:_\$/35/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: Function: Field Leader Kiruiczyk Libert Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCLP Metals Method: In SAP Number of Samples Taken Today: / 9 Sample Location:_______Stackgilu_____ 78° Cloudy LAIN Showers Weather: Sample ID's: SP-0051-074-0 SP-DOS1-065-0 SP-0051-075-0 P-0051-065-1 SP-DOSI-076-0 P-0051-066-DA <u>SP-005/-077-0</u> (-1) prokendurine GA 5P-0051-567 SP-0051-048-13 0-0051-075-1 SP-0051-069-0 P-10051-078-0 SP-005/-070-0 15/h50 SP-0051-079 M.S. - 180-0 SP-0051- 671-0 MS1-081 SP-0051-072-0 SP-0051-073-0 Soil Discription: Clay/Sand Mixture Fine



Time:

Crew Members Present: S. Kingered hen

Function: Field Leader 1 share

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TCLP Metals Method: In SAP Number of Samples Taken Today: <u>20</u> Sample Location: Central Stockfile Weather: 75° Sunny Breezy Sample ID's: <u> - 0051-091-0</u> SI-DOSI-082-0 15051-091-1 SP-MASI-M22-D-1051-092-0 D-0051-083-0 SP-0051-084 0051-093 -0051-094-2 57-0651- 685-0 QA SP-0051-086-0 1551- 195-0 2-0051-096-0 SP-0051- 1587-0 NYASD -0051-097-0 -0051-088-0 P-006/-048-0 P-0051-089-0

P-0051-099-

Soil Discription:

0051- 590-0

CLAY SANd Mixtue Loose Fire



Date: 9/7/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: Function: S. Kiresul Fick Lende. LAborer K. Lihens Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCLP Mathats Method: In SA Number of Samples Taken Today: 6 Sample Location: <u>Stockfile</u> Weather: 85° Cloudy RAIN Sample ID's: 57-0061-100-0 SP-150,51-109-0 -ms1-100 SP-00S1-110 SP-0051-101 SP-00SI-111-1 SP-0051- 102 P-18551-111-1 P-0051-112-0 (QA) P-005/403 9-00.51-10 SP-0051-113-15 -0051-105 SP-17051-106-0 SP-1051-107-0 SP-0051-108

Clay SANd



Date: 9/15/99

Time:

Crevy Members Present: Function: Field Leade KireTCZYK Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TC iP Matab Method: in SAT Number of Samples Taken Today: <u>20</u> Sample Location: Stockpjle Weather: 72° Clear Sample ID's: S<u>P-00S1-114</u>-0 SP-005/-116-P_-005 7951-126 つうシノーノン VVS1 - 1.98 XX - 139-7051-130-0 DI-OLQA <u>0051-130-1</u> <u>0051-131-</u>0 (QA)_____ MS/MSD SP Soil Discription:

SAnd

Cla



Date: 9/24/99

Time:

-

Crew Members Present: SKIREFORK Liberic Roy

Function: Field Leade LAborn RC DE

Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCLP Math Method: In SAL

Number of Samples Taken Today:___/

Sample Location: Stockpile

Weather: 70° Clear

Sample ID's: S*I-0061-13*2 -0 0051-133-D P- DOSI-134 SP-0051-135 P-0051-136 1) -0051-137-0 -0051-138 -00S1-139-0 -0DS/-)40-0 -0051-141

SP-0051-1411-1

Clay/Sand mixtur



Date: 10/12/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: Function: Field Lever J.KILETCZYK Lahoren_ Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCLP Mars Method: in SAP Number of Samples Taken Today: 14 Sample Location: Stockpile Weather: 65° Sunny Sample ID's: <u>SP-0051-142-0</u> SP-0051-151-0 SP-0051-140 P-0051-152-0 SP-17051-143 MS/MSD -00.51-14 QA. P-DOSI-)45 -00Si-146 - DOSI- 147 -0051-148-0 - DOS1 - 149 (XOS1-150 Soil Discription:

Clay/Sand Mysterre

Snapes	SP 0001	_ -
Stackpill		
Sampling 10/13/99	148 147 149 146 150 145 151 144 152 143 153 142	

Date: 10/27/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: Kiresterk 1. herio

Function: Field Lioile

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TCLP Mergy Method: IN SAP

Number of Samples Taken Today:_33

Sample Location:

MIX SUARCLOUDS Weather: 58° touty Windy 630 ==

Sample ID's: 4-DOG1-154 -DDS1-1.5V QA. SP-0051-155 MS/msDS P-0051-156 P-0051-15 -DOS/-150 -DOSI-159 -0051-160-0 0051-161-0 -0051-162-0



1-0051-122-0 -1735/-173-17 2-051-179 GA 2051-17 (DS/-)

SP-0051-181-0 SP-0051-182-0 SP-0051-183-0

Clay/Spind Loose Mixtone

Sampling 10/00/aq 1.07 167 167 167 159 159 132 153

Date: 10/27/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: Function: 5. Kircsczyk Fidd Lout Liberic LAber Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCLP Metrys Method: In SAP Number of Samples Taken Today: ______ Sample Location: Stockpile Weather: 67° Sunny Sample ID's: 17

Fine Clay/Sand Clamp, due to A

Part

: 1997-20

Date: 11/10/99

Time:

Function: Crew Members Present: Field Leade S.KircfCzyk R. Liberto Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCUP Metrals Method: in SHIP Number of Samples Taken Today: 19 Sample Location: <u>Center + South Exct</u> Stellight Weather: 65° Sunny in Morning Kain PM Sample ID's: SP-0081-)99 SP-DOSD-001-0 P-asi-AD 5-0551 - 002-5 0-MSI-201 P-005P-003-0 -1551-205 P-005D-004 0051-203 P-00SD-005 9-00SD-006-0 0051-205-0 00.51- 196-0 OSI- 196--081-267)-0051-197-0 P-1051-198-0 GA. XSI -2

Creek Sample Sphumfed + Very rocky Soil Spronge Chy/Sani mixture Clumps Som Cold.



11/10/99



Date: 11/12/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: 3. Kiresent liham

Function: Lead Field 1 phone

Sample is Being Analyzed for: Analysis: TCL Metals Method: _____ 9

Number of Samples Taken Today:

Sample Location: <u>Center Stockple</u>

Weather: 46° Clouby

Sample ID's: SP-DOSI-208 GA

Soil Discription:

Clay Sand Mixture DAMP



Date: 11/17/99

Time:_____

-

Crew Members Present: S: Kirepye K Libero	Function: <u>Field</u> out. Caherr	
Sample is Being Analyzed f	or:	
Analysis: TCLP Metals	Method: In SAP	
Number of Samples Taken	Foday: 16	
Sample Location: Mid	lk Steckpile	
Weather: 38° /192	Sow Flunes	
Sample ID's: <u>SP-0051-216</u> -6 <u>SP-0051-217-6</u> <u>SP-0051-218-0</u> <u>SP-0051-209-0</u> <u>SP-0051-201-0</u> <u>SP-0051-202-0</u> <u>SP-0051-222-0</u> <u>SP-0051-222-0</u> <u>SP-0051-222-0</u> <u>SP-0051-225-0</u>	SP-0051-226-0 SP-0051-227-0 SP-0051-228-0 SP-0051-228-0 SP-0051-230-0 SP-0051-230-0	

Clay/Silt. Clumpy due & damp t Freezing 1 Deil



Date: 11/23/99

Time:

Crew Members Present: S. Kirer Cr./K

Function: Field Leade

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TCLP Methols Method: In_SAP Number of Samples Taken Today: _____ Sample Location: Center Stockpile

Weather: 65° Sunny Clear

Sample ID's: SP-1905 -2320 OlQA Soil Discription:

Clumpy From Clay/Sand Mixfure



Date: 12/21

Time:

-

Crew Members Present: Linesczyk Liberin

Function: Field Louch LAMOr

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: Full TCLF	Method: 17 SAP	
Number of Samples Taken	Гоday:/ 🗘	
Sample Location:	Stockpile	
Weather: Cloudy	+ Cold 300	
Sample ID's:		
<u>SP-005P-007-0</u> <u>SP-00SP-005-0</u>		
<u>SP-00SP-00</u> -0 <u>SP-00SP-0</u> 10-0		
<u>SP-00SP-011-0</u> <u>SP-00SP-012-0</u>		
<u>SP-00SP-01</u> 3-0 <u>SP-00SP-014</u> -0		
<u>SP-DOSP-015-0</u> <u>SP-DOSP-016-0</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Analysis: $\frac{ Fu TCLP}{Number of Samples Taken TSample Location:Sample Location:Weather: \underline{CIDudy}Sample ID's: \underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}\underline{SP-DDSP-007-0}$	Analysis: $\frac{\int W// \int CLf'}{Method: \int O \leq Af'}$ Number of Samples Taken Today: $\int O$ Sample Location: $\frac{\int fock p_{1/2}}{Veather: \int Dudy + Cold 30^{2}}$ Weather: $\frac{\int Dudy + Cold 30^{2}}{SP - 00SF - 005F - 0}$ $\frac{SP - 00SF - 007 - 0}{SP - 00SF - 007 - 0}$ $\frac{SP - 00SF - 007 - 0}{SP - 00SF - 017 - 0}$ $\frac{SP - 00SF - 017 - 0}{SP - 00SF - 017 - 0}$ $\frac{SP - 00SF - 017 - 0}{SP - 00SF - 017 - 0}$ $\frac{SP - 00SF - 017 - 0}{SP - 00SF - 017 - 0}$

Lumpy + most Clay/Sand



Date: //18/00

Time:

Crew Members Present: Kircyczyk E. Ald

Function: Eleld Leide.

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TCLP Matels Method: SHT
Number of Samples Taken Today: 75
Sample Location: Stockpile
Weather: Clear Cold No Wind 10

~	Sample ID's:	
RA	SP-005P-017-0	
QA'	58-0058-018-0	
NA	SP-DDSP-019.0	
QA	SP-005P-020-0	
RA	SP-DDST-D21-D	
QA	SP- DDSP-D22-D	
		 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

CLAY/SAND -HOJCh


N

Daily Sample Collection Log Sheet

9/00 Date:

Time:

-

Crevy Members Present: ireTCZYK

Function: Look Field

Sample is Being Analyzed for:

Analysis: TC CP Metab Method: SAP	
Number of Samples Taken Today: <u>10</u>	
Sample Location: <u>Stock pile</u>	
Weather: Cloudy, Cold, Snow, 20°	
Sample ID's:	
$V_{uf} = \frac{SF - OOSF - O23 - O}{R_{H} - SF - OOSF - O23 - O} $	
QA = SP - OOSP - ODP	
$\begin{array}{c} M S M = 0 \\ RA = SP - 0 \\ OSP = 27 - 0 \\ \hline \\$	
$\frac{SP - OOSI - 238 - 6}{SP - OOSI - 238 - 6} =$	
SP-0051-240-0	

Soil Discription: Frozen Clay/Sand Mixture



CCITT ECM→

 \sim





Roy F. Weston, Inc. 1 Wall Street Manchester, NH 03101-1501 603-656-5400 • Fax 603-656-5401 www.rfweston.com

21 July 2000

Ecology and Environment, Inc. Analytical Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue Lancaster, New York 14086

Attention: Ms. Colleen C. Mullaney-Westfall

Re: Seneca Army Depot Activity Laboratory Services (P.O. No. 99294L)

Dear Ms. Mullaney-Westfall:

Roy F. Weston, Inc. (WESTON®) is in receipt of Ecology and Environment, Inc.'s letter dated 29 June 2000. This letter is provided in order to respond to the items addressed in E & E's letter. Laboratory Services provided by E & E to date, have been performed as stated in the subcontract, however, all services relating to TCLP analysis have been descoped due to discrepancies in E & E's data. A separate letter will be forwarded to E & E by 28 July 2000 to clarify our position on the data discrepancies in order to resolve issues relating to remitted payments and outstanding invoices.

No additional samples have been submitted to E & E since all current activities at the site involve analysis for TCLP metals. In addition, future analytical services at the Seneca Army Depot may be required by E & E, however, this effort depends on our current schedule, scope of activities, and resolution status.

WESTON looks forward to resolving the invoicing issues with E & E as soon as possible. Please call me at (603) 656-5428 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours.

ROY F. WESTON, INC.

yen & Ze

Christopher G. Kane Project Manager

Cc: T. Bogalin (E & E) M. Kenney (E & E) M. Wojtas (CENAE) M. Koenig (CENAE) D. Quighey (WESTON) M. McCarley (Site)

ecology and environment, inc.

International Specialists in the Environment

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086 Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

August 14, 2000

Christopher Kane, Project Manager Roy F. Weston, Inc. One Wall Street Manchester, NH 03101-1501

> Re: Seneca Army Depot Site Laboratory Services (your P.O. No. 99294L)

Dear Mr. Kane:

Ecology & Environment, Inc. (E & E) is in receipt of your letter dated July 28, 2000, responding to E & E's letter of June 29, 2000, regarding outstanding invoices and Roy F. Weston, Inc.'s (Weston) apparent partial termination of E & E subcontract No. 99294L. E & E understands that Weston's response letter is now making a claim against E & E, but still not providing notice of terminating E & E as required under our contract. E & E cannot respond to Weston's claims without further evaluation of the issues.

E & E again requests requisite information in order to fully evaluate the argument Weston has set forth. Additionally, E & E contends that Weston has not addressed Weston's breach of this subcontract. Weston has not adequately explained why it has not paid E & E for all services rendered, even though it has essentially, though not formally, terminated E & E, for what Weston now appears to be arguing is cause, without proper notice, nor an opportunity to cure. E & E does not agree that Weston has cause for terminating E & E.

E & E has continuously cooperated and provided information to Weston regarding this matter, while Weston has repeatedly withheld requested information or has provided only partial disclosure. For instance, on December 2, 1999, the Corps and Weston, represented by David Lubianez and Bob Bentley respectively, performed an audit of TCLP and total lead analysis. No negative findings were indicated in the audit debriefing and Mr. Bentley was complementary of E& E's documentation, knowledge and staff expertise. Additionally, Weston continued to forward samples to E & E for analysis for about one month after the Audit, confirming E & E's understanding that the audit revealed that E & E was in full compliance with the required analytical method.

Although E & E has requested a copy of the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers and Weston Audit, Weston has not provided it.

Weston has not delivered upon reasonable request copies of STL's and ESS's split sample analysis results and lab audits, if any, despite E & E's cooperation in providing all information requested. E & E has diligently attempted to resolve this matter, while Weston has ceased forwarding work to E & E without proper notice, sufficient justification or full payment for services rendered.

Kindly now forward the following documentation to me by August 31, 2000, so that E & E may appropriately comment on Weston's claims and fully analyze the merits of Weston's apparent partial termination of TCLP services.

1) A copy of the audit report prepared by Mr. Robert Bentley (Analytical Balance for Weston) and Mr. David Lubianez (USACE) from their audit of E & E's laboratory on December 2, 1999. (A copy of the audit report was requested by E & E at the debrief held that day and has not been received to date.)

2) Likewise, a response as to whether the QA and third party laboratories (STL and ESS) were audited regarding the TCLP issue. If the response is affirmative for one or both, a copy of the audit report(s) is requested. If the response is negative for one or both, please provide an explanation as to why an audit was not deemed necessary.

3) Weston's letter provides selected data from the samples split between E & E and STL; and mentions (but does not provide data from) samples split between E & E and ESS. We request a full tabulation of <u>all</u> split samples for <u>all</u> data including qualifiers: this would include samples split two ways (i.e., between E & E and STL; between STL and ESS; and between E & E and ESS) and samples split three ways.

4) A copy of the performance evaluation "true values" for the QA sample "QC-00SP-001-0" shipped to E & E on 11/5/99, accompanied by a table listing results obtained by E&E, STL and ESS for this sample.

5) A copy of the standard operating procedure (SOP) for the splitting of samples between E & E and STL and/or ESS as followed at the Seneca Army Depot Activity.

6) A copy of ESS and STL's SOP for performing the TCLP extraction as written in EPA Method 1311 for comparison to E & E's SOP which has been previously provided to Weston. Actual copies of the TCLP extraction prep logs from STL and ESS for samples that were analyzed by all three labs is also requested. Information on extraction fluid used, pH of fluid, elapsed time of extraction, etc. can then be compared.

Only with this information can E & E properly evaluate Weston's position and offer a prudent response. Weston argues that E & E's data are somehow flawed because they did not agree with two other laboratories' data on similar samples. This is despite the fact that E & E 's analytical procedures were opened fully to Weston and the Corps who found <u>no</u> shortcomings or failures to comply with regulatory analytical methods. E & E has not been advised of any similar scrutiny of procedures at the other laboratories. Weston's decision to dismiss E & E's data, at very considerable cost to us, is not justified by the facts available to us. We request the opportunity to evaluate properly and fully the data against which our data are being compared.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you may have at (716) 684-8060, ext. 2750. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in resolving this matter.

Very truly yours, Ecology & Environment, Inc.

y-Wellful Colleen C. Mullaney-Westfall

Cc: Dominic Mattioni, Weston Diane Quigley, Weston Robert Bently, Weston R. Rico, Weston Tom Battaglia, CENAN William Ebersbach, CENAN Michelle Brock, CENAE Mark Koenig, CENAE Tony Bogolin, E & E



Roy F. Weston, Inc. 1 Wall Street Manchester, NH 03101-1501 603-656-5400 • Fax 603-656-5401 www.rfweston.com

28 July 2000

Ecology and Environment, Inc. Analytical Services Center 4493 Walden Avenue Lancaster, New York 14086

Attention: Ms. Colleen C. Mullaney-Westfall

Re: Seneca Army Depot Activity Laboratory Services (P.O. No. 99294L)

Dear Ms. Mullaney-Westfall:

Pursuant to Ecology and Environment, Inc.'s (E & E's) letter dated 29 June 2000 and Roy F. Weston, Inc.'s (WESTON's) response letter dated 21 July 2000. WESTON is summarizing the E & E TCLP metals data discrepancies in order to resolve the current invoicing issues. Background information regarding the discrepancies, a data summary, a list of cost/schedule impacts, and a course of action are detailed below in order to clarify WESTON's position on the subject matter:

Background:

WESTON has used the TCLP metals data received from Ecology and Environment, Inc. from July 1999 through December 1999 to segregate 200 cy stockpiles into two larger separate stockpiles (for soil segregation and characterization purposes), depending on the concentrations of the TCLP metals sample results. Based on this data, all of the soil passing the hazardous characteristic criteria for metals is placed into one stockpile while soil failing the hazardous characteristic criteria for metals is placed into another stockpile. Through December 1999, WESTON stockpiled approximately 25,000 cy of non-hazardous soil and 9,000 cy of hazardous soil based on data received by E & E for TCLP metals (for data received between July 1999 and December 1999). Based on a review of E & E's data in comparison to QA and third party laboratory TCLP metals data, it was necessary for WESTON to reject all of E & E TCLP metals data (due to the significant amount of discrepancies) and was required to resample the entire volume of stockpiled soils over again. Due to this extensive resampling effort, the project schedule was delayed by over 2 months and WESTON incurred additional direct costs (laboratory analytical) and indirect costs (equipment and labor) to the project. A summary of the data and cost impacts is provided in the following paragraphs.

Data Summary:

WESTON collected and analyzed over 290 TCLP metals samples for stockpile segregation purposes between July 99 and December 99 and approximately 10 full TCLP samples for waste characterization in December 1999. Inconsistencies in the data were first evident upon review of



the first 3 sampling events occurring between 14 July 1999 and 29 July 1999. A total of 16 samples with high total lead concentrations between 784 mg/kg and 5870 mg/kg resulted in nondetects for TCLP lead for samples collected on 14 July 1999 while a total of 4 samples with total lead concentrations of between 1780 mg/kg and 4550 mg/kg resulted in TCLP lead concentrations between 5.59 mg/l and 27.7 mg/l for samples collected on 19 July 1999. E & E provided no explanation in the data gap in order to clarify the discrepancies in total lead and TCLP lead. At this point, WESTON notified the USACE of the discrepancies and requested results of QA samples that had been sent to STL in Vermont.

In reviewing E & E's TCLP metals data with the USACE QA laboratory (STL) data, major and minor discrepancies were reported in almost every data set. As an example, in eleven QA samples, all barium and lead results between E & E and STL resulted in major or minor discrepancies, i.e., STL's results were extremely higher in all cases. In most cases, E & E did not even detect TCLP lead or low concentrations of barium with respect to STL's concentrations. In 7 of the 11 cases, TCLP lead data as reported by STL was over the 5-mg/l regulatory criteria that determined whether the soil would be stockpiled as non-hazardous or hazardous. Since the accuracy of the data for TCLP metals is a critical factor in determining the criteria for offsite disposal, and the data as reported by E & E contained discrepancies (in every sample), it was necessary for WESTON to recharacterize the stockpile over again.

SAMPLE ID	DATE	METAL	PRIMARY	QA LAB	DISCREPANCY
			LAB (E & E)	1 1 2	
•	- 		(mg/l)	(mg/l)	
SP-00S1-003	7-14-99	Ba	4.08	17.4	Major
		Cd	<.015	.0466	Major
		Pb	<.15	13.0	Major
SP-00S1-014	7-14-99	Ba	.702	2.8	Major
		Cd	<.015	.0959	Major
1		Pb	<.15	3.050	Major
SP-00S1-034	8-2-99	Ba	.708	6.07	Major
		Cd	<.015	.0311	Minor
		Pb	<.15	12.5	Major
SP-00S1-044	8-6-99	Ba	2.58	8.89	Major
		Cd	<.015	.0487	Major
		Pb	<.15	5.7	Major
SP-00S1-053	8-10-99	Ba ·	4.18	11.00	Minor
		Cd	<.015	.0596	Major
		Pb	<.15	35.2	Major
SP-00S1-057	8-13-99	Ba	1.92	8.65	Major
		Cd	<.015	.0596	Major
1		Pb	<.15	27.2	Major
SP-00S1-067	8-10-99	Ba	.728	6.52	Major
		Cd	<.015	.046	Major
		Pb	<.15	16.7	Major
SP-00S1-101	9-7-99	Ba	.573	24.4	Major

TABLE 1

2

		Pb	<.15	3.66	Major
SP-00S1-112	9-7-99	Ba	.888	4.35	Major
		Pb	<.15	2.28	Major
SP-00S1-121	9-15-99	Ba	1.25	6.19	Major
		Pb	15	6.85	Major
SP-00S1-131	9-15-99	Ba	1.5	5.05	Major
		Pb	.15	3.88	Major
		Hg	.0236	<.01	Minor

Following a review of the characterization data. E & E's results were either found to be extremely low or non-detect in all 10 samples for lead and barium (see ID No.'s SP-00SP-007 through SP-00SP-016 in Table 2). Due to the continuing trend in the data (E & E consistently reporting significantly lower results). all 10 samples were submitted to STL and ESS for reanalysis. Results from both STL (QA lab) and ESS (third party lab) were extremely higher for lead and barium and in most cases were compatible to each other while the E & E data failed to meet the comparison criteria with STL. WESTON realizes that some variability in data exists between STL and ESS either because of matrix non-homogeneity or method variability. However the variances were for lead only, were never in one direction, and were minor only. The fact that all three TCLP metals (barium, cadmium and lead) failed comparison criteria consistently, indicates a serious extraction problem at E & E.

SAMPLE ID	DATE	METAL	PRIMARY	QA LAB	DISCREPANCY
1			LAB (E & E)		
			(mg/l)	(mg / l)	
SP-00SP-007	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	9.03	Major
-		Ba	.368	7.03	Major
		Cd	<.015	.05	Major
SP-00SP-008	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	12.3	Major
		Ва	.660	6.23	Major
1		Cd	<.015	.03	Minor
SP-00SP-009	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	3.88	Major
}		Ba	.74	8.42	Major
		Cd ·	<.015	.03	Minor
SP-00SP-010	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	2.26	Major
		Ba	1.04	9.89	Major
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Cd	<.015	.03	Minor
SP-00SP-011	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	1.63	Major
1		Ba	.54	10.8	Major
		Cd	<.015	.03	Minor
SP-00SP-012	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	.5	Major
		Ba	.302	6.8	Major
SP-00SP-013	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	10.7	Major
		Ba	.287	4.9	Major

TABLE 2

		Cd	.015	.04	Minor
SP-00SP-014	12/21/99	Pb	~.15	15.5	Major
		Ba	.477	6.2	Major
SP-00SP-015	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	6.37	Major
		Ba	.278	3.62	Major
SP-00SP-016	12/21/99	Pb	<.15	1.28	Major
		Ba	.227	3.11	Major

Due to the discrepancies in E & E's TCLP data (consistently low and/or non-detect results with a variance of greater than 300% vs. QA lab data). Weston has had to <u>resample</u> approximately 25,000 cy of soil that was originally segregated and characterized as "non-hazardous" based on E & E TCLP metals data. As a result, the schedule for Transportation and Disposal of soil was delayed by over 2 months. In addition, WESTON has had to incur multiple direct and indirect costs as a result of the data discrepancies and invalid data. The cost impacts are described below:

Direct Costs:

- 1) Invalid E & E TCLP metals analytical data (over 300 TCLP metals samples)
- 2) Additional analytical costs for a separate laboratory to perform re-analysis of TCLP metals samples

Indirect Costs:

- 3) Two separate conference calls held with USACE
- 4) WESTON and USACE performed audit of E & E
- 5) Field costs associated with moving 25,000 cy of soil that was characterized (based on biased low invalid E & E TCLP metals data). additional soils handling for sample collection, additional stockpile segregation based on valid ESS and QA lab data.
- 6) Shipping costs associated with additional QA data (independent of USACE analytical costs)

In summary, the discrepancies in TCLP metals data for samples submitted to E & E to date has resulted in the data being rejected due to the extremely low bias and variance as compared with QA data. Neither WESTON or its client have been able to use the TCLP metals data produced by E & E. In addition, the resampling effort has caused WESTON to incur a number of direct and indirect costs (beyond the primary analytical costs) as a result of the E & E discrepancies (see list of costs above). In accordance with Section 17 (Data Validity) of the Subcontract Agreement, WESTON requests a credit for all outstanding TCLP metals invoices. In addition, multiple TCLP metals invoices have already been paid in full and remitted to E & E prior to the receipt of the QA data. WESTON also requests full reimbursement of laboratory analytical costs for TCLP metals samples that have been invoiced and paid in full by WESTON. The purchase order unit rate for TCLP metals analysis (\$125 ea.) will be utilized in calculating the credit and reimbursement totals.

All remaining invoices for analytical services performed by E & E will be processed as soon as the issue is resolved and all credits and/or reimbursement amounts are received. Please submit a payment schedule with the laboratory order number, invoice number and credit/reimbursement amount for review and approval within 15 days.

WESTON looks forward to resolving this matter in a timely manner. Please call me at (603) 656-5428 if you have questions pertaining to this issue.

Very truly yours.

ROY F. WESTON. INC.

yes it is

Christopher Kane Project Manager

Cc: T. Bogalin (E & E) T. Battalia (CENAN) B. Ebersbach (CENAN) M. Brock (CENAE) M. Koenig (CENAE) R. Bentley (WESTON) D. Mattioni (WESTON) D. Quigley (WESTON) R. Rico (WESTON)



9 October 2000

Ms. Colleen Mullaney-Westfall Ecology and Environment. Inc. Buffalo Corporate Center 368 Pleasant View Drive Lancaster, NY 14086

Re: Seneca Army Depot Site Laboratory Services (P.O. No. 99294L)

Dear Ms. Mullaney-Westfall:

This letter is being submitted in response to your letter, dated 14 August 2000, regarding Roy F. Weston, Inc.'s (WESTON[®]) outstanding invoices and WESTON's request for credit/reimbursement for TCLP metals sample analyses that failed to meet laboratory acceptance criteria with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. New England District's (CENAE) Quality Assurance (QA) Laboratory for the Seneca project. WESTON's position regarding this matter stands as stated in the 28 July 2000 letter, however, additional information is being forwarded as requested per your letter dated 14 August 2000 to clarify and resolve all outstanding issues.

WESTON's actions to date have been performed in accordance with the terms of the subcontract agreement dated 4 December 1998 under P.O. No. 99294L and does not agree with E & E's contention that there has been a breach on WESTON's behalf. The following paragraphs address E & E's 2^{nd} paragraph of the 14 August 2000 letter.

The action by WESTON and its client to reject the TCLP metals data and seek reimbursement and credit for analytical costs associated with TCLP metals analysis was made following a thorough review of QC and QA sample data, PE sample results, audit findings, and laboratory SOP's. However the outlining factor was that E & E could not produce valid data in accordance with the Scope of Work or Item 17 of the subcontract agreement (Data Validity) or correct the deficiencies in accordance with Item 7 (Standard of Care). Justification for this action is summarized in both the 28 July 2000 letter and this letter. WESTON discontinued sending samples to E & E for the remaining TCLP metals analysis in order to avoid additional cost and schedule impacts associated with continued sampling, analysis, and reporting of invalid data. The primary reason for this action was to maintain accurate reporting and valid data for the project. As a result, WESTON forwarded samples to a qualified laboratory for TCLP metals analysis. No other samples were submitted to E & E for other scoped parameters between January 2000 and July 2000 since the majority of parameters sampled for and analyzed onsite were for TCLP metals. The site has been shut down since August 2000. As such,

WESTON has not generated additional samples for analysis. Since the subcontract was based on Firm Fixed Unit Pricing, WESTON is under no minimum or maximum guarantees relating to analytical services.

The laboratory services for TCLP metals analysis were descoped by WESTON as a necessary action since E & E could not produce valid data. Although WESTON has not terminated E & E, the TCLP metals data generated by E & E are invalid and as such are unacceptable. WESTON has therefore requested reimbursement and/or credit for all TCLP metals analysis.

E & E contends that WESTON has an outstanding balance of \$26.972 for laboratory analytical services and that full payment has not been received. WESTON has not submitted payment to E & E since the balance owed to WESTON considering credits due for the invalid TCLP metals analysis and the reimbursable amount due for TCLP metals invoicing amounts (already received by E & E) is significantly more than the current balance owed to E & E. WESTON will forward payment to E & E (if applicable) once all invoicing amounts relating to the TCLP metals issue are resolved. Per the subcontract agreement, payment for services rendered does not constitute acceptance of data.

The following paragraph is provided to address E & E's 3^{rd} paragraph of the 14 August 2000 letter. WESTON has been cooperative and has provided E & E every opportunity to investigate the situation. The audit. PE samples, and split samples were suggested methods chosen by WESTON and the CENAE to resolve the issue. Furthermore, the performance of the audit or the respective results concluded from the audit do not exonerate E & E from reporting valid data. WESTON continued to submit samples to E & E following the audit in order to determine if the accuracy of the data increased.

Following the audit, WESTON continued to monitor E & E's, STL's and ESS's procedures and in recognizing the ambiguity in EPA Method 1311 and the minor variances in all three laboratories' SOPs, WESTON enforced some controls on the analyses. WESTON mandated to ESS and STL that TCLP Fluid #1 be prepared daily, pH be recorded upon preparation and only adjusted at the initial preparation, and that tumbling times be restricted to 18 hours $\pm \frac{1}{2}$ hour. This was to ensure future results from ESS and STL laboratories were of the same quality. Mr. Tony Bogalin of E & E was notified of these controls to assist E &E in determining why the results for barium, lead, and cadmium were so low in comparison to ESS and STL.

The following responses are provided to address comments issued in your letter dated 14 August 2000.

1. A copy of WESTON's audit report that was prepared by Mr. Robert Bentley for the E & E audit is provided in Attachment 1. WESTON and the CENAE were pro-

active in performing the audit (at a substantial cost) in order to identify potential causes for the E & E data discrepancies. However, at the time of the audit, WESTON had not determined the cause (nor had a cause been identified by E & E) of the discrepancies and therefore had not instructed Mr. Bentley on any one area of concentration for the audit. Although the audit assisted WESTON and E & E in eliminating some questions, other potential causes were noted in the report, i.e., differences in sampling, extraction or digestion as opposed to instrumental analysis for the discrepancies. Please review audit report for further information.

- 2. WESTON performed an audit of ESS' laboratory and CENAE QA Chemist (Mr. Mark Koenig), performed an audit of its QA laboratory (STL of Vermont). Observations and conclusions drawn from these audits were similar to those noted in Mr. Bentley's audit report for E & E. However. WESTON did not receive a written copy of the CENAE audit of STL and due to client/vendor confidentiality, will not submit a copy of the ESS' audit report.
- 3. Following the inconclusive audits. WESTON and the CENAE further explored possible rationales for the discrepancies and agreed to split eleven scoped characterization samples for TCLP metals three ways. Table 2 in Attachment 2 (previously submitted to E & E in our letter dated 28 July 2000), illustrates the results of these 11 samples (excluding one duplicate sample) obtained by E & E and STL. WESTON has revised this table to reflect E & E. STL, and ESS split sample data and has included this table for E & E's review as requested.

After reviewing the results, it was evident to WESTON and CENAE that E & E was experiencing a problem in the TCLP extraction procedure because of the extremely low results (and high variability) for the same 11 samples for three compounds (barium, lead, and cadmium). Although ESS and STL's split results differ slightly, the amount of variability can be explained by sampling, sample homogeneity, and/or matrix differences.

Mr. Tony Bogalin was contacted by WESTON's Chemist Ms. Diane Quigley and informed of the three-way split sample results. He was also informed that WESTON, due to time and budget constraints of the project, would begin using ESS exclusively for TCLP metals analyses until E & E investigated their TCLP extraction procedure. After several days, WESTON contacted Mr. Bogalin to inquire about E & E's findings. Mr. Bogalin confirmed WESTON's conclusion that the problem may lie in the preparation of TCLP extraction Fluid #1. WESTON understands that E & E switched from a laboratory prepared extraction fluid (No. 1) to a manufactured prepared fluid and that better results may have been achieved using this extraction fluid. Mr. Bogalin stated he would submit E & E findings and internal testing results to WESTON as soon as the results were finalized. These findings were never submitted to WESTON.

WESTON is under project deadlines and client obligations to submit results that are of the highest quality. These standards are set forth by the client, in this case, CENAE. If the sample results do not meet QA criteria such as relative percent difference as stated in the Scope of Work (Exhibit I-Validity). the sample data is deemed invalid and therefore is typically not accepted. A comparison of these results and their comparability were presented in Table I of the letter dated 28 July 2000. In this case, E & E was provided the benefit of the doubt and WESTON incurred additional costs by sending samples to a second laboratory prior to drawing any conclusions.

4. Included as Attachment 3 are E & E's results and the true values of the Performance Evaluation (PE) sample. Included as Attachment 4 are ESS' and STL results and the true values of the PE sample. As shown, E & E failed for three compounds: lead (a contaminant of concern) cadmium, and silver. ESS met all QC criteria. WESTON was informed by the USACE that STL met all QC criteria for all compounds.

Based on the PE results. the extremely high variability between the QA sample data vs. E & E data, and the results of the three-way split samples. WESTON could not utilize any of E & E's TCLP metals data (July 1999-Dec. 1999).

5. WESTON's Sampling and Analytical Plan (April 1999) summarizes protocols for the collection, preparation. shipping, and laboratory analysis of soil samples for the Seneca Army Depot Project. This SAP has been approved by the CENAE, USEPA, and NYSDEC and was prepared in accordance with but not limited to the following technical documents which define among other items split/duplicate/grab/composite, etc. sampling protocols:

USACE. 1994. USACE Requirements for the Preparation of Sampling and Analysis Plans, EM-200-1-3.

USACE. 1996. Engineering and Design, Chemical Quality Management for Hazardous Waste Remedial Activities, ER-1110-1-263.

These documents are not included with this transmittal but are accessible for review via the Internet. A separate email (Attachment 5) is included that references the specific procedures used at the Seneca Army Depot site for the collection of stockpiled soil samples. Split samples are collected via the same procedure except that the soil for the QA sample(s) and/or third party sample(s) is transferred and proportioned into two or more sample containers simultaneously from the original container to ensure samples are representative and homogeneous.

6. WESTON can assure E & E that the Standard Operating Procedures for all three laboratories were scrutinized by WESTON and/or the CENAE prior to making any

decisions. Other parameters that have been reviewed include the extraction preparation logs, fluid preparation logs and all laboratory procedures. As stated previously, WESTON is bound by client/vendor confidentiality and cannot submit standard operating procedures or documentation provided by other laboratories.

In summary, WESTON does not feel that it has in any way breached its subcontract agreement with E & E. In addition, our basis for rejecting E & E's TCLP metals data, requesting credit for all outstanding TCLP Metals analysis, and for requesting reimbursement of all previously remitted invoice amounts for TCLP metals analysis is justified based on the technical information and supporting data presented to date by WESTON. The action by WESTON to descope the balance of the TCLP metals analysis was necessary in order to avoid additional cost and schedule impacts associated with the reporting of invalid data. Furthermore, the nature of the Firm Fixed Unit Price bid structure (Attachment II of the Subcontract) does not commit WESTON in any way to guarantee performance of the quantities listed in the original bid.

E & E committed to provide high quality analytical services to WESTON and the CENAE upon inception of the project. In addition, E & E assured WESTON that based upon its commitment to excellence, that data quality, timeliness, and completeness expectations would be achieved. It is unfortunate that the data submitted by E & E for TCLP metals did not meet data quality objectives and therefore could not be accepted. However, WESTON will not take responsibility for the analytical costs associated with the invalid data and is requesting full reimbursement and/or credit (for all TCLP metals analysis performed to date) as previously requested per letter dated 28 July 2000. Please review the technical information and data provided and respond no later than 30 October 2000.

Please contact me at (603) 656-5428 if you have any questions.

Very truly yours. Roy F. WESTON. INC.

ylu 52

Christopher G. Kane Project Manager

CGK/DQ Attachments

cc: T. Bogalin (E & E) T. Battaglia (CENAN) B. Ebersbach (CENAN) M. Brock (CENAE) M. Wojtas (CENAE) M. Wojtas (CENAE) M. Koenig (CENAE) D. Quigley (WESTON) D. Mattioni (WESTON) P. Bishop (WESTON) **ATTACHMENT 1**

MEMORANDUM

To: Chris Kane, Diane Quigley From: Bob Bentley Date: 9 December 1999 Subject: Audit of Ecology & Environment

On 2 December 1999, I traveled to Ecology & Environment's (E&E) Analytical Services Center in Lancaster, NY to perform an audit. This audit was performed to assure that the results being generated, in particular for the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP) and total lead, were scientifically defensible. The particular reason for this audit was due to discrepancies in reported results found between Weston's contractor, E&E, and the Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) quality assurance lab (STL).

Upon arrival, I met David Lubianicz of the New England Office of the Corps. We then met with the following representatives of E&E - Tony Bogolin, Program Manager, Gary Hahn, Laboratory Director, Joseph Forti, General Manager and Raymond Piccone, Quality Assurance Coordinator.

It was explained to the staff that this audit included a very generalized review of the laboratory's procedures, and a more specific review of the TCLP extraction procedures, the metals digestion procedures and the instrumental analysis procedures of these samples. No attention was given to organic analyses. Prior to my arrival, I had selectively chosen certain "problem" TCLP and total lead samples for specific review. They were also chosen specifically to span the range of analysis dates associated with this program. The program manager took these sample numbers and retrieved all of the raw data associated with them. During the rest of the audit, we specifically selected these samples for further scrutiny. The samples selected were:

Weston Sample #	E&E sample #	Date Analyzed (E&E)	Reason for selection
SP-00S1-101-0	9909055-03A	09/13/99	TCLP - Ba, Cd, Pb results much lower than STL
SP-00S1-034-0	9908008-04A	08/05/99	TCLP - Ba, Cd, Pb results much lower than STL

Weston Sample #	E&E sample #	Date Analyzed (E&E)	Reason for selection
SP-00S1-003-0	9907086-04A	07/19/99	TCLP - Ba, Cd, Pb results much lower than STL
CE-0G1B-B09-2	990813-44A	08/17/99	Pb only - E&E result 3960, STL- 625
CE-0C1P-S10-0	9908190-23A	08/25/99	Pb only - E&E result 61.4, STL- 445

Subsequent to the general questions being answered, we proceeded to the laboratory, and the TCLP extraction area.

Notes taken during the audit and transcribed after the audit follow. (TCLP logbook pages are attached). The bottles used in the TCLP extraction at E&E are Teflon lined polyethylene. These bottles, we were told, are used one time only, and then discarded.

Item	Comments
Extraction fluid [4.93 ± 0.05 - #1; 2.88 ± 0.05 - #2]	Fluid # 1 was used for all samples. pH of fluid was checked upon make-up and immediately prior to use. pHs were fine. Amounts of reagents appear correct for the fluid prep.
Amount of extraction fluid?	2 liters used for each sample.
Extraction apparatus	
* Rotations 30 ± 2 rpm?	Visually checked (counted) with every set-up.
Particle size reduction? {if no, must be capable of fitting thru a 9.5 mm {0.375"} sieve}	No particle size reduction performed. All soils were noted as relatively homogeneous. Only one set reviewed was noted as clay or indicated any potential for non-homogeneity. This was for sample 9908190-23 which was a clay sample. (Note that this was not run for TCLP.)
Extraction - 18 ± 2 hours?	Yes. Time on and off noted. All times were found to be appropriate.
pH initially	In almost all instances, the pH was found to be in the 7.8-8.5 range.

Item	Comments
pH of extract at end of tumbling?	In almost all instances, the pH was found to be 6.4-7.8.
Post extraction - acidified to pH <2.0?	Yes - consistently acidified to pH in the 1.9-2.0 range.
Filters? pore size = 0.6-0.8 µm?	Environmental Express, 0.7 μ m filters - bought already acid washed.
TCLP blank?	Done.

The TCLP extract was digested using a 3010A digestion procedure. Hot plate temperature was noted as 90-95° F for all digestions. The color of all extracts was noted as clear initially, and clear at the end of the digestion.

In terms of instrumentation, the laboratory uses both axial and radial ICP. For the TCLP digestates, the laboratory used the Perkin Elmer Optima 3000XL, which was an axial instrument. This was not done to attain lower detection limits, as the lab was acutely aware of the reporting limits (which were significantly higher than the limits of detection on either an axial or radial ICP). Discussions with the analyst indicated that all appropriate procedures were employed, and that no corrections were made other than those prescribed by the manufacturer were employed.

Review of the raw data yielded no problems with the calculations.

In conclusion, we were unable to determine any cogent reason as to why the significant differences between E&E and STL exist. It is recommended that a formal audit of STL be performed so that all procedures will be compared. It should be noted that E&E offered to "trade" extracts and/or digestates with the Corp's lab. It is not my feeling that this will yield answers to the questions since both Dave and I concurred that the discrepancies were more likely due to a difference in sampling, extraction or digestion as opposed to instrumental analysis.

My transcribed notes are included as the "Audit Notes" attachment. In addition, copies of any of the pertinent SOPs are attached.

Audit notes

General Facility

Organization and Personnel

Do personnel assigned to the project have the appropriate educational background (or experience) o accomplish the objectives of the program?
s there a training program for personnel? above
s the organization adequately staffed to meet the project commitments in a timely manner? Yes
Does the lab QA/QC Officer report to senior management?
Was the lab QA/QC Officer available during the audit?
Was the program manager available during the evaluation?

Sample Receipt and Storage Area

Is a sample custodian designated? Yes
Are written SOP's developed for receipt and storage of samples?
Are samples stored so as to maintain their preservation?
Are volatile samples stored separately from semi-volatile samples? NA
Are facilities adequate for the storage of samples? Yes
Is the temperature(s) of the cold storage area(s) recorded daily (are excursions noted)? Yes, actually twice daily.
Is this being reviewed periodically by a supervisor (or the QC Unit)?
Is the sample storage area secure?

Audit Guidelines page 2 2 December 1999

Sample Preparation Area/Facilities

Is the laboratory maintained in a clean and organized manner?
Does the lab appear to have adequate workspace (~120 sq. ft/analyst)?
Are the toxic chemical handling areas either a stainless steel bench or an impervious material covered with absorbent paper?
Are contamination-free work areas provided for the handling of toxic materials?
Are exhaust hoods provided for contamination free work?
Are these hoods periodically checked and recorded? not reviewed
Are chemical waste disposal policies/procedures well-defined and followed by the laboratory? Yes
Are voltage control devices on major instrumentation?
Does the laboratory have a source of distilled/demineralized water (and is the conductivity checked routinely)?
Is the analytical balance located away from draft and areas subject to rapid temperature fluctuations?
Is the balance maintained by a certified technician?
Is the balance routinely calibrated?
Are pH and ion selective meters properly maintained and recorded?
Are reagents dated upon receipt?
Are reagents verified prior to use? not specifically reviewed
Are reference materials properly labeled?
Are spiking/calibration standard logbooks properly maintained?

Audit Guidelines page 3 2 December 1999

Are logbooks maintained? Yes
Are standards stored separately from sample extracts?
Are volatile and semi-volatile compounds properly segregated?
Are SOP's readily available to laboratory personnel?
Is the laboratory secure?
Instrumentation
Are instrument operating manuals available?
Are there service contracts on instrumentation (and is a record maintained of the service)? Yes
Are in-house replacement parts available? Yes
Have the instruments been modified in any way? No
Is a split/splitless capillary injector in place? NA
Data Handling and Review
Are computer programs validated prior to use?
Do analysts/technicians record data in a neat and accurate manner?
Has the analyst/technician obliterated entries (through crossouts or whiteout)? No
Are data calculations spot checked by a second person (what percentage)?
Is raw data being archived and documented properly? Yes
Do supervisory personnel review the data or QC results?
Are in-house QC charts maintained and available for on-site inspection? Not really

Audit Guidelines page 4 2 December 1999

Do records indicate that appropriate corrective action has been taken when analytical results fail to meet the QC criteria? Yes
QC Manual Checklist
Does the laboratory have a project specific QC Manual?
Does the manual address the following: - personnel - facilities and equipment - operation of instruments - documentation of procedures - preventative maintenance - preventative maintenance - reliability of data - data validation - feedback and corrective actions - record-keeping - internal audits
Summary

and it's application to the project?
Is a positive emphasis placed on QA/QC? Yes
Have the responses been open and direct?
Has the attitude been cooperative?
Is the proper emphasis placed on quality assurance?

Footnotes:

^a Type II water is being used. Conductivity parameters checked indicate that it is consistently below 1 μ mhos/cm.

ATTACHMENT 2

Та	b	le	2
----	---	----	---

Sample ID	Sample	Metal	E&E	STL	ESS
	Date		Data	QA Data	Data
			(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
SP-00SP-007-0	12/21/99	As	<0.3	< 0.01	<0.1
		Ва	0.368	7.03	6.5
		Cd	<0.015	0.05	0.02
		Cr	< 0.03	<0.01	<0.05
		Pb	<0.15	9.03	2.2
		Hg	NR	NR	< 0.0005
		Se	< 0.3	<0.01	<0.1
		Ag	< 0.03	<0.01	< 0.01
SP-00SP-008-0	12/21/99	As	<0.3	<0.01	<0.1
		Ва	0.66	6.23	7.5
		Cd	<0.015	0.03	0.06
		Cr	<0.03	<0.01	< 0.05
		Pb	<0.15	12.3	7.1
		Hg	NR	NR	< 0.0005
		Se	<0.3	<0.01	<0.1
		Ag	< 0.03	<0.01	<0.01
SP-00SP-009-0	12/21/99	As	< 0.3	<0.01	<0.1
		Ва	0.74	8.42	5.8
		Cd	<0.015	0.03	0.02
		Cr	< 0.03	<0.01	<0.05
		Pb	<0.15	3.88	0.6
		Hg	NR	NR	<0.0005
		Se	<0.3	<0.01	<0.1
		Ag	< 0.03	<0.01	<0.01
SP-00SP-010-0	12/21/99	As	< 0.03	<0.01	<0.1
		Ва	1.04	9.89	11.8
		Cd	<0.015	0.03	0.03
		Cr	< 0.03	<0.01	<0.05
		Pb	<0.15	2.26	4.1
		Hg	NR	NR	< 0.0005
		Se	< 0.3	<0.01	<0.1
		Ag	< 0.03	< 0.01	<0.01
SP-00SP-010-1(dup)	12/21/99	Ba	0.636	9.86	12.5
		Cd	<0.015	0.03	0.02
		Pb	<0.15	3.33	3.2
SP-00SP-011-0	12/21/99	Ва	0.54	10.8	6.5
		Cd	<0.015	0.03	0.02
		Pb	<0.15	1.63	1
SP-00SP-012-0	12/21/99	Ва	0.302	6.8	5.0
		Cd	<0.015	0.01	<0.01
		Pb	<0.15	0.5	<0.10
SP-00SP-013-0	12/21/99	Ва	0.287	4.9	3.6
		Cd	< 0.015	0.04	<0.01
		Pb	<0.15	0.5	7.6
SP-00SP-014-0	12/21/99	As	< 0.3	<0.01	<0.05

Sample ID	Sample	Metal	E&E	STL	ESS
- <u> </u>	Date		Data	QA Data	Data
			(mg/L)	(mg/L)	(mg/L)
		Ва	0.477	6.2	4.9
		Cd	<0.015	0.02	<0.01
		Cr	< 0.03	< 0.01	< 0.05
		Pb	<0.15	15.5	7.6
		Hg	NR	NR	<0.0005
		Se	< 0.3	< 0.01	< 0.1
		Ag	< 0.03	< 0.01	< 0.005
SP-00SP-015-0	12/21/99	As	< 0.3	< 0.01	<0.1
		Ba	0.278	3.62	2.8
		Cd	< 0.015	0.01	< 0.01
		Cr	< 0.03	< 0.01	< 0.05
		Pb	<0.15	6.37	2.7
		Hg	NR	NR	<0.0005
		Se	< 0.3	< 0.01	<0.1
		Ag	< 0.03	<0.01	< 0.01
SP-00SP-016-0	12/21/99	As	<0.3	<0.01	<0.1
		Ва	0.227	3.11	2.3
		Cd	<0.015	0.01	< 0.01
		Cr	< 0.03	< 0.01	<0.05
		Pb	<0.15	1.28	0.4
		Hg	NR	NR	<0.0005
		Se	< 0.3	< 0.01	<0.1
		Ag	< 0.03	< 0.01	<0.01
SP-00SP-017-0	12/21/99	As	NR	< 0.01	<0.1
		Ва	NR	4.25	3.6
		Cd	NR	0.017	< 0.01
		Cr	NR	<0.01	< 0.05
		Pb	NR	6.46	1.6
		Hg	NR	NR	<0.0005
		Se	NR	<0.005	<0.1
		Ag	NR	< 0.01	<0.01

ATTACHMENT 3

Ecology and Environment, Inc.

Laboratory Results

Analytical S	Services Center								solutory r	ees and s
43 Walden /	Avenue								NYS ELAP LD	#: 19456
CLIENT: Lab Order: Project: Lab LD:	Roy F. Weston, 9911060 Seneca Army D 9911060-03A	inc. cpot Ac Samj	tivity pie Typ	ic: SAMT		Cilent Sar Alt. Ci Collectio	nple ID: lient ID: DD Date: Matrix:	QC-005P-001-0 11/5/99 8:00:00 , SOIL	AM *4 Me	int;
Analyte			Result	Q	Umit	Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Rup Batch TD	Analyst
TCLP NETALS	ANALYSIS BY ME	THOD	6010B							
Arsenic		×	1.29		0.3	mg/L		11/12/00 12:46:01 PM	OPTIMA_0011728	T\$
Sankum		1	2.28	1.46-2.40	0.06	mg/L	1			
Cadmum		×.	0,764		0.015	mg/L	•			
Chromium			4.09	5.04-6.4	0.03	mo/L	1			
Lead		×	0.400		0.15	mg/L	1			
Selenium		1	1.40	H	0.3	mo/L	1			
Siver		4	1.00	.477495	0 03	mg/L	1			

Definition;	ND - Not Deterred at the Reporting Links	· Recuvery outside limits	M -Matte Spike neovery outside innes
	1 - Analyta generated below Reporting limits	R - RPD estends recovery umital	Q - Qualtfler
	B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank	E - Value above quantitation range	Linut - Reporting Linut
\sim	 Value excepts Maximum Contaminant Level 	Sum - Denotes Sumpgate Compound	

La +18 Mersion #1 3.1.1.0/Dev - 11/13/99 6:00:00 PM

ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOCIATES ARVADA, COLORADO 1-800-372-0122

Certification

TCLP Metals in Soil

Catalog No. 544

Quality Control Standards

Lot No. 85005

Parameter	Certified Value	Performance Acceptance Limits™
	mg/L	mg/L
Antimony	1.33	0.930 - 1.74
Arsenic	1.03	0.806 - 1.26
Barium	2.32	1.75 - 2.90
Beryllium	0.130	0.0952 ~ 0.165
Cadmium	0.615	0.496 - 0.734
Chromium	4.68	3.24 ~ 6.11
Lead	0.195	0.0856 - 0.305
Mercury	0.0332	0.0151 - 0.0513
Nickel	1.46	1.17 - 1 .75
Selenium	1.16	0.825 - 1.50
Silver	0.736	0.477 - 0.995
Zinc	1.24	0.768 - 1.71

The TCLP Metals in Soil Certified Values apply to the TCLP extract and not the soil itself. The certified values are based on the mean recoveries obtained by multiple laboratories performing the TCLP extraction and analyzing the extracts by ICP and atomic absorption methodologies.

The Performance Acceptance Limits (PALs^{TN}) are listed as guidelines for acceptable analytical results given the limitations of the TCLP extraction procedure and USEPA analytical methodologies commonly used to determine these parameters. If your result fails outside of the PALs^{TN}, ERA recommends that you investigate possible sources of error in your preparation and/or analytical procedures. For further thechnical assistance, call ERA at 1-800-372-0122.

ATTACHMENT 4

ESS Laboratory

Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: R Client Project II Client Sample II Date Sampled: Percent Solid: 1 TCLP Extractio	F. Weston D: Seneca Army Depot D: QA-00SP-003-01 03/10/2000 N/A n Date: 03/13/2020	TCLP Met	tals ESS F ESS S Units ICP1 Merce	Project ID: 000 Sample ID: 000 mg/L Dilution: 1 ury Dilution: 2	030133 030133-01 00
Test Name	Result	MRL	TCLP Limit	Date Analyzed	Analyst Method
Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Selenium Silver	0.07 2.6 0.375 0.6 0.86 1.14 0.17 0.412	0.05 0.2 0.005 0.05 0.05 0.1 0.05 0.05	5 100 1 5 5 0.2 1 5	03/16/00 03/16/00 03/16/00 03/16/00 03/16/00 03/16/00 03/16/00 03/16/00	ML 1311/6010 ML 1311/6010 ML 1311/6010 ML 1311/6010 ML 1311/6010 SAM1311/7470 ML 1311/6010 ML 1311/6010 ML 1311/6010

MRL = Method Reporting Limit.

ND = Not Detected above MRL.

Certification

TCLP Metals in Soil

Quality Control Standards

Catalog No. 544		Lot No. 85007
Parameter	Certified Value	Performance Acceptance Limits ™
	mg/L	mg/L
Antimony	0.245	0.172 - 0.318
Arsenic	0.0592	0.0324 - 0.0860
Barium	3.07	2.34 - 3.81
Beryilium	0.134	0.0985 - 0.170
Cadmium	0.477	0.316 - 0.638
Chromium	0.894	0.570 - 1.22
Lead	1.12	0.626 - 1.61
Mercury	1.34	0.626 - 2.05
Nickel	0.424	0.302 - 0.546
Selenium	0.202	0.103 - 0.302
Silver	0.438	0.268 - 0.609
Zinc	1.53	0.734 - 2.32

The *TCLP Metals in Soil Certified Values* apply to the TCLP extract and not the so.i itself. The certified values are based on the mean recoveries obtained by multiple laboratories performing the TCLP extraction and analyzing the extracts by ICP and atomic absorption methodologies.

The *Performance Acceptance Limits (PALs*[™]) are listed as guidelines for acceptable analytical results given the limitations of the TCLP extraction procedure and USEPA analytical methodologies commonly used to determine these parameters. If your result falls outside of the PALs[™], ERA recommends that you investigate possible sources of error in your preparation and/or analytical procedures. For further thechnical assistance, call ERA at 1-800-372-0122.

Data Comparison Performance Evaluation TCLP Metals in Soil Seneca Army Depot Activity March 17, 2000 Sample ID; QA-00SP-004-0

	Certified Value					
Metal	mg/L	QC Limits (mg/L)	STL Results(mg/L)	ln/Out	ESS Results(mg/L)	In/Out
Arsenic	0.0592	(0.0324 - 0.0860)	0.038	In	0.07	ln
Barium	3.07	(2.34 - 3.81)	2.5	In	2.6	In
Cadmium	0.477	(0.316 - 6.38)	0.44	In	0.375	In
Chromium	0.894	(0.570 - 1.22)	0.60	In	0.6	In
Lead	1.12	(0.626 - 1.61)	1.1	In	0.86	In
Mercury	1.34	(0.626 - 2.05)	0.98	In	1.14	In
Selenium	0.202	(0.103 - 0.302)	0.13	In	0.17	In
Silver	0.436	(0.268 - 0.609)	0.37	In	0.412	In
ATTACHMENT 5

Quigley, Diane

From: Sent: To: Cc: Subject: Kirejczyk, Steven Wednesday, January 12, 2000 11:51 AM Kane, Christopher G. Quigley, Diane; McCarley, Mike Sampling Procedure

Chris here is my procedure for sampling the stockpile for TCLP Metals you asked for.

Once I know where the sample locations are going to be located, I begin digging the five composite locations. I dig each area to a depth of 18 inches. At the 18 inch mark, I dig two to three scoops at that location and place it in a stainless steel bowl which has been properly decontaminated. Once I have done this at each of the five locations, I bring the bowl with the soil to the back of the site pickup truck. There, I mix and stir the soil for anywhere between 8 and 12 minutes to insure that a homogeneous mixture is achieved. Sometimes a sample will take a little longer to homogenize because the soil could be hard and lumpy. This happens from either the soil freezing or the soil being to dry.

After the soil has been thoroughly mixed, I then place the soil in the appropriate sampling jars. The sampling jars are packed to the top to insure the correct volume for the analysis to be run. After the cap is placed on the jar, I put the pre-printed label on the jar to insure that none of the samples get mixed up. The jar is then placed back into the box from which it came, and after the sampling event, brought up to the site office where it is then packed.

The left over soil in the stainless steel sampling bowls is put back where it came from in the stockpile. The bowls are then placed in a plastic trash bag and left in the exclusion zone for decontamination.

I have a laborer which helps me in this process. His job is to help me move sandbags, tarps, and any other objects which may be in our way. He is always under my supervision and does his job to my expectations.



ecology and environment, inc.

International Specialists in the Environment

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER 368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086 Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

December 13, 2000

Christopher Kane, Project Manager Roy F. Weston, Inc. One Wall Street Manchester, NH 03101-1501

> Re: Seneca Army Depot Site Laboratory Services (your P.O. No. 99294L)

Dear Mr. Kane:

Ecology & Environment, Inc. (E & E) is in receipt of your letter and attachments dated October 9, 2000, responding to E & E's letter of August 14, 2000, requesting documents pertaining to the above referenced matter. E & E understands that Weston's response letter continues to make a claim against E & E and that Weston does not believe it has terminated E & E. E & E still cannot fully respond to Weston's claims without further documentation that has been requested of Weston, but not yet provided to E & E. E & E contends that the documents that Weston has provided do not support Weston's claims. Weston has consistently not addressed E & E's claims that Weston did not follow the terms and conditions of the contract in handling this matter. In order to attempt to resolve this matter, Weston must openly address each of these issues.

E & E again requests requisite information (see E & E letter dated August 14, 2000) in order to fully evaluate the argument Weston has set forth. Additionally, E & E contends that Weston has not addressed Weston's breach of this subcontract. Weston insists that it has not terminated E & E even though it hired a third lab to finish the TCLP analysis and there is no other analytical work to be performed. Weston's argument that the contract does not provide for guaranteed quantities of work is irrelevant. Weston hired a third lab to re-do and complete the work that Weston hired E & E to do. Weston effectively terminated E & E. For the sake of argument only, even if Weston has not terminated E & E and just chose to go to a third lab for convenience, Weston is obligated to pay E & E for the work it has performed under the contract terms, especially in light of the fact that Weston never provided proper notice of its intent pursuant to the terms of the contract and that Weston has not demonstrated that E & E's data is invalid.

Although, it is Weston's prerogative whether it utilizes E & E's data, Weston must prove that E & E's data was invalid in order not to pay for E & E's services. E & E can only conclude from Weston's actions that Weston began to question E & E's data when it found E & E's results were, more often than not, non-hazardous, even though results for

total lead were high. Pursuant to a conversation between Chris Kane and Andy Clifton in or about November 15, 1999, E & E believes that Weston began to question E & E's results for TCLP because Weston believed that the low values for TCLP lead were inconsistent with the high values for total lead that E & E was reporting. At that time, Mr. Clifton pointed out to Mr. Kane that there were many situations under which a high total lead value would not translate to a high TCLP value and that E & E's results for TCLP and total lead were in no way inconsistent. Under this false premise, and also because of occasional differences between E & E results and those of the QA lab (STL), Weston audited E & E's laboratory. Although the audit of E & E's TCLP analytical practices confirmed that E & E was performing within the prescribed TCLP method (EPA Method 1311), Weston went to ESS, a third lab, to find the results it subjectively deemed desirable. Further, despite requests by E & E, Weston has not provided a copy of the Audit performed upon this third lab to confirm their practices were within the prescribed method. In fact, Weston admittedly requested that the QA lab and the third lab revise their analytical practices and never asked E & E to revise its analytical methods (See Weston letter dated October 9, 2000, p. 2, paragraph 5). The standard for determining the validity of data is whether the prescribed method was followed in reaching the results. There is no other criterion to determine the validity of data. E & E's practices were audited and found to be within the prescribed method, thus E & E's data is valid.

E & E specifically takes issue with a number of points and statements in Weston's October 9, 2000, as set forth below:

- Paragraph 1 and the last paragraph of the letter states that E & E "failed to meet laboratory acceptance criteria" and "data quality objectives." E & E's review of the Scope Of Work (SOW), including Exhibit 1, found only QA/QC criteria for data generated by the subcontracted lab (E & E). The analytical quality control results were within acceptance limits for matrix spikes, laboratory control samples, method blanks, etc with only minor exceptions.
- Likewise, Paragraph 3 of the letter suggests that E & E could not produce valid data in accordance with subcontract Item 17 "Data Validity" or correct deficiencies per Item 7 "Standard of Care." Again, upon E & E's review of the Items 7 and 17, E & E found each item states that data validity is determined on the "basis of the Quality Assurance/Quality Control requirements contained in the scope of work herein." The SOW includes only laboratory generated requirements, which E & E met. Pursuant to the subcontract terms, "Standard of Care" requires the analysis be performed "in accordance with generally accepted analytical methods and protocols for laboratory analyses." Both E & E's review and the audit performed by Mr. Robert Bentley on Weston's behalf found no deviations from EPA TCLP Method 1311. If Weston has specific evidence of E & E's deviation from generally accepted analytical methods and protocols please provide such evidence. Also, kindly provide E & E with specific reference to subcontract or SOW terms that list the requirements which Weston contends E & E "failed to meet," as well as, specific explanations of how E & E allegedly did not met those requirements.

- Page 2, paragraph 5, indicates "minor differences" and "ambiguity" between the three labs in performing method 1311. As Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) were not provided for the other two labs, E & E cannot review the differences to determine what significance they may have in the sample results. E & E's contention, supported by theory, and some experiments is that very minor variations in pH, tumbling time, etc may produce varying results.
- In regard to page 3, item 2, the audit report states that "a very generalized review of the laboratory's procedures, and a more specific review of the TCLP extraction procedures, the metals digestion procedures and the instrumental analysis procedures" was performed. This is counter to Weston's statement that there was no "one area of concentration for the audit". The "other potential causes" listed in Mr. Bentley's audit report were related to differences between the STL's and E & E's extraction or digestion or field sampling protocols, not to specific causes found at E & E during his audit.
- In regard to Page 4, item 3, the only QA relative percent difference criteria mentioned in Exhibit 1 is for laboratory acceptance criteria for MS/MSDs, blank spikes and sample duplicates, which when performed by E & E were within E & E limits.
- In regard to Page 4, item 4, the PE sample analyzed by E & E and by STL and ESS were from different lots nearly five months apart. Comparisons drawn between labs would hold more relevance if the same lot had been analyzed by all three labs. Nevertheless, E & E's exceedances for the PE sample were all slightly high which is in contrast to Weston's position from the beginning that E & E consistently underreported TCLP metals results. Was a PE sample analyzed by STL at the same time and from the same lot as E & E? If so, E & E requests those results, as well. If not, E & E requests an explanation as to why this was not done, in light of Weston's concerns over E & E's data at that time.

It is not enough for Weston to say that E & E's analytical results were invalid because not enough samples were found to be hazardous, and therefore the results were invalid, in order to justify Weston's position that: Weston can hire a third lab that allegedly gave Weston the results it desired; Weston does not have to pay E & E for results that Weston deems undesirable; and Weston can charge E & E to pay for the third lab's services that meet Weston's subjective needs. Weston's limited disclosure reveals nothing to justify Weston's hiring a third lab in the first place, nor does it justify hiring the third lab to complete the TCLP analysis for the above referenced site. Weston's disclosure only raises more questions.

E & E contends that the nature of the soil at the Seneca Army Depot site is such that if the TCLP method is not performed exactly the same by each lab, data produced by each lab may not be comparable. It is possible that minor variations within the prescribed method may produce varying results. Specifically, the soil contains anions (probably sulfate) which precipitate insoluble salts with lead and barium. The precipitated salts are then filtered out of the TCLP extract prior to analysis resulting in low TCLP values even though there may be high levels of lead and barium in the soil. The precipitation of lead and barium sulfate is highly dependent on pH. If the pH of the extraction fluid is not correct, vastly different results would be expected.

In order to assess this theory E & E performed a series of experiments with site samples, at E & E's expense. Extraction fluid was prepared by E & E and also purchased from the Environmental Express Company. Extraction fluid with no sample added as well as extraction fluid with field sample added was spiked with lead prior to TCLP extraction in accordance with EPA TCLP Method 1311. The results of the experiments are summarized below.

Fluid	Sample no.	Spike amount ing/L	Result mg/L	% recovery
E & E-1	None	5	4.4	88
Purchased-1	None	5	4.7	94
E & E-1	OB-00SP-005-0	None	0.04	NA
E & E-1	OB-00SP-005-0	5	0.1	2
Purchased-1	OB-00SP-005-0	None	0.05	NA
Purchased-1	OB-00SP-005-0	5	.17	3.4

As can be seen by the data, acceptable recovery of a 5 mg/L spike was obtained from both purchased and prepared extraction fluid processed through the entire TCLP procedure. When the same fluids were spiked in the presence of soil from the Seneca Army Depot site little or no lead was recovered.

Based on this data, it is E & E's contention that the data produced by both ESS and STL was biased high. The reason for a high bias could have been improper pH of the extraction fluid, tumbling times longer than 18 hours, or an improper or defective filter, which allowed the lead sulfate to pass through. In fact, Weston's October 9, 2000 letter indicated that in response to data audits, Weston had to mandate ESS and STL to prepare extraction fluids daily, record the pH and adjust it only at preparation. Weston also mandated that tumbling time be restricted to 18 +/- 0.5 hours. These deviations from method requirements by the other two laboratories could account for differences in results.

It must also be recognized that the TCLP test is intended to be simply a pass/fail test. Analytical results are compared to a regulatory limit and are either above it or below it. Any observed disparities in the amount of barium and cadmium in the extracts are meaningless since all values are less than the regulatory limit. All results for these two metals presented in Attachment 2 of Weston's October 9, 2000 letter show that the samples do not exhibit the toxicity characteristic for barium and cadmium.

The table in Attachment 2 of Weston's October 9, 2000 letter, also shows lead results for 12 samples, 11 of which were analyzed by all three laboratories. Of these 11, six showed complete agreement among the three laboratories as non-hazardous waste for lead. The other five were all two against one: twice where E & E was in the minority; twice where STL was in the minority; and once where ESS was in the minority. The twelfth sample, analyzed only by STL and ESS, was classed as a failure by STL and a pass by ESS. These results do not support Weston's argument that E & E was "wrong," while STL and ESS were "right."

The above discussion demonstrates a viable mechanism for lead to be precipitated from solution by sulfate and points out how this mechanism is very dependent on pH. E & E notes that after inspection of E & E's laboratory, there was no recommendation from Weston for significant changes to E & E's procedures. After inspection of ESS and STL facilities, Weston required them to make significant changes to their analytical procedures, as commented on above. Finally, the above evaluation of the sampling data demonstrates that when the test results are used for their express and only purpose, it is impossible to infer from the data that E & E is somehow "wrong" while other laboratories are "correct."

The validity of data is determined by method not the results. E & E has demonstrated that it was in compliance with the method. Weston, however, has not demonstrated to E & E whether the STL and ESS were in compliance with the prescribed method or that they were subject to audit, as was E & E.

E & E has continuously cooperated and provided information to Weston regarding this matter, while Weston has repeatedly withheld requested information or has provided only partial disclosure. Weston has just now only provided a fraction of the information that E & E reasonably requested in its August 14, 2000 letter. E & E understands the concern for confidentiality in this matter regarding vendor information. E & E is willing to sign a confidentiality agreement that would restrict E & E's use and disclosure of said vendor information to resolving this matter (A copy of a draft Confidentiality Agreement is enclosed for consideration and comment).

Furthermore, Item 3 of E & E's August 8, 2000 letter requested <u>all</u> split sample results. E & E's count of the number of TCLP samples submitted from the site from the period July 7, 1999 through December 21, 1999, is over 300. As conventional practice is to submit 10% of all samples to a split QA lab, over 30 samples should have been split with STL. Weston has also indicated that they split a higher proportion of samples as evidence of differences in results became apparent. Therefore, the number of split samples could be much higher than 30. To date, data for only 22 split samples have been disclosed to E & E, with 11 of those samples from December 21, 1999. Without all the split sample results, including ESS's, an appropriate evaluation of the data cannot be achieved.

Kindly now forward the following documentation to me by December 8, 2000, so that E & E may appropriately comment on Weston's claims:

1) A copy of the audit report(s) for STL and ESS is again requested.

2) Weston's letter provides selected data from the samples split between E & E and STL. There are no split samples provided for the three (3) month period between September 15, 1999 and December 21, 1999. E & E again requests a full tabulation of <u>all</u> split samples for <u>all</u> data including qualifiers: this would include samples split two ways (i.e., between E & E and STL; between STL and ESS; and between E & E and ESS) and samples split three ways.

3) A copy of the STL's performance evaluation "true values" for the QA sample "QC-00SP-001-0 ERA Lot No. 85005, Cat. No. 544" that was also shipped to E & E on November 5, 1999, if performed.

4) A copy of the standard operating procedure (SOP) for the splitting of samples between E & E and STL and/or ESS as followed at the Seneca Army Depot Activity.

5) A copy of ESS and STL's SOP for performing the TCLP extraction as written in EPA Method 1311 for comparison to E & E's SOP, which has been previously provided to Weston. Actual copies of the TCLP extraction prep logs from STL and ESS for all samples that were analyzed is also requested. Information on extraction fluid used, pH of fluid, elapsed time of extraction, etc. can then be compared.

Only with this information can E & E properly evaluate Weston's position and offer a prudent response. Weston argues that E & E's data are somehow flawed because they did not agree with two other laboratories' data on similar samples. This is despite the fact that E & E 's analytical procedures were opened fully to Weston and the Corps who found <u>no</u> shortcomings or failures to comply with regulatory analytical methods. E & E has not received confirmation of any similar scrutiny of procedures at the other laboratories. Weston's decision to dismiss E & E's data, at very considerable cost to E & E, is not justified by the facts available to E & E. Conclusively, E & E has found no specific subcontract requirement which E & E failed to meet for TCLP metals analysis. We request the opportunity to evaluate properly and fully the data against which our data are being compared.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions you may have at (716) 684-8060, ext. 2750. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in resolving this matter.

Very truly yours, Ecology & Environment, Inc.

; Ubtefall loa 100

Colleen C. Mullaney-Westfall

Donald Bauer, Esq., Weston Cc: Dominic Mattioni, Weston Diane Quigley, Weston Robert Bentley, Weston R. Rico, Weston Tom Battaglia, CENAN William Ebersbach, CENAN Michelle Brock, CENAE Mark Koenig, CENAE Tony Bogolin, E & E

CONFIDENTIALITY DISCLOSURE AGREEMENT

This Agreement, effective upon execution by both parties, is between Ecology and Environment, Inc. (E&E) and **Insert Name and Location Here**; WHEREAS the parties, for their mutual benefit desire that proprietary information relating to **Insert Subject Matter Here** be disclosed to each other. It is THEREFORE hereby agreed that:

Proprietary Information means all written information disclosed hereunder including orally disclosed information and that which is stated by the disclosing party to be considered as *Proprietary Information*, except any such information that was:

- (a) in the possession of the receiving party before receiving it from the disclosing party,
- (b) is or becomes part of the public knowledge or literature by acts other than those of the receiving party after receiving it,
- (c) is or becomes available to the receiving party from a source other than the disclosing party,
- (d) is or becomes available to a third party without restriction from the disclosing party, or
- (e) is developed independently by an employee of the receiving party with no access to the received information.

A party receiving *Proprietary information* from the other shall treat it as confidential for a period of five years from the effective date hereof, and shall handle it with the same degree of care that it uses with its own proprietary information. In particular, during this period, the receiving party shall not (without written consent of the disclosing party):

(a) divulge any such information to any third party, or

(b) make any commercial use thereof.

No other rights or obligations are implied by this agreement. In particular, no license is granted or implied under any patent that many now or hereafter be licensable by either party.

If the above meets with your approval, please return one fully executed original of this agreement to the attention of Linda Zablotny-Hurst at the address below. If you have any questions, please contact Linda Zablotny-Hurst at 716-684-8060.

Ecology & Environment, Inc. Corporate Headquarters 369 Pleasant View Drive Lancaster, NY 14086

Signature

Name

Title

Date

Insert Company Name and Address

Signature

Name

Title

Date